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RECOMMENDATION :
6;1: o L . . . ,
: — Birmingham, with the assistance of SA?-,,
‘ who has extensive knowledge concerning L5 :
- case, has evaruated the request of Mr. BAXLEY and it is felt

that, in the admitted absence of information other than . ,
what was furnished to him by an informant in 1971, compliance |
with his request be resisted. Mr. BAXLEY declined to

elaborate on the nature of his informant's information and

was generally vague in providing a basis for conducting
additional investigation, other than to state that with the
passage of time an atmosphere of cooperation may have

developed in which certain individuals may be willing to
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, As to the individuals on whom Mr. BAXLEY requested
information (see page 2 of LHM), with the exception of the
unidentified Birmingham Police Lieutenant, the files of the F.B.I.,
Birmingham contain numerous references, inasmuch as during
investigation of this case they were contacted because of
their association or affiliation with individuals who, because
of their background or other reason, might have knowledge
concerning this matter. It should also be pointed out that
considerable information developed on each of these individuals
could possibly have originated from confidential sources whose
position in the community and in some instances personal safety
are contingent today on maintaining the confidentiality of the
information furnished in this matter. For this reason, the
Bureau may desire to have an official personally discuss this
matter with the Civil Rights Division, Department of Justice,
in order to insure that the Bureau's interests are fully
protected.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to B imingham , Alabama
File No. April 29, 1975

RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
BOMBING OF SIXTEENTH STREET
BAPTIST CHURCH,
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA,
SEPTEMBER 15, 1963,
BOMBING MATTERS

For the information of the Department of Justice,
Attorney General WILLIAM J. BAXLEY, State of Alabama,
Montgomery, Alabama, at his request, was contacted on April
21, 1975, by the Special Agent in Charge, F.B.I., Birmingham,
Alabama, at which time Mr. BAXLEY advised that his office
had information from an informant which he felt justified
additional inquiry in captioned matter. Mr. BAXLEY declined
to identify the informant and indicated he desired that the
results of certain investigation conducted by the F.B.I.
during its exhaustive investigation in this matter be made
available to his investigators for use in pursuing his
informant's information. He also indicated that Agents of
the F.B.I. could participate in joint investigation with
his investigators, but, whether or not F.B.I. Agents did
participate, it was his intention that investigation would
be conducted as a result of information from this informant.

It should be noted that during April, 1971, Mr.
BAXLEY contacted the FBI, Birmingham, shortly after he was
elected to the office of Attorney General for the State of
Alabama, at which time he indicated that one of the great
aims during his term as Alabama Attorney General would be to

T .
soLve Capuluucd matter. At uhab time he indicated thuu his

investigators had been in contact with a source and that this
source could possibly provide information concerning captioned
matter. Mr. BAXLEY would not identify this source or the
nature of the information that the source could possibly
provide. At that time he regquested the results of several
interviews of individuals suspected by him of involvement in

This decumwent contains neither

re
commerdnatisng nor conclusions of

It is the property of

the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its eontents are not to be
digtributed outside your agenty.
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RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 4-29-75
BOMBING OF SIXTEENTH STREET BAPTIST CHURCH,
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, 9-15-63.

this case, along with results of considerable F.B.I. investigation
as to the gathering of evidence, identities of individuals
developed from investigation as being in the Birmingham area
during the period of the bombing, and to review results of certain
F.B.I. polygraph examinations conducted during investigation of
this case. After making this request, Mr. BAXLEY was informed
that inasmuch as this case was under active investigation at the
time his request was being referred to the Assistant Attorney
.General in charge of the Civil Rights Division, Department of
Justice. Mr. BAXLEY did not pursue his request further at

this time.

During an appointment with Mr. BAXLEY, on April
25, 1975, it was determined that he was in possession of no
additional information from the informant that had not been
available to him in April, 1971. It was his feeling that with
the passage of time certain individuals who had been previously
interviewed by the F.B.I. may be inclined to broader cooperation

with law enforcement officers than thev were w i
contacted.

was informed that it should be borne in mind tha

majority of the F.B.I. investigation, including interviews with
many individuals, was conducted in some instances over ten years
ago, and that considerable difficulty might be encountered in
reconciling information provided by these individuals to the F.B.I.
with their current recollection. Mr. BAXLEY seemed determined

in proceeding ahead in order to fulfill his original goal of
solving this case during his tenure as Alabama Attorney General.

He requested that the results of interviews with the following
individuals be made available at this time:
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RE: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; 4-29-75
BOMBING OF SIXTEENTH STREET BAPTIST CHURCH,
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BLKMLNUHAM ALABAMA, Y~10-02.

e, ©*csPtLon of
he files of the F.B.I., Birmingnam
contain numerous references on each of the above individuals,
inasmuch as during investigation of this case they were
contacted because of their association or affiliation with
individuals who, because of their background or other reason,
might have kncwledge concerning this matter. It should also
be pointed out that considerable information developed on
each of these individuals could possibly have originated from
confidential sources whose position in the community and in
some instarnces ‘persona.L bd.i..ét.')? are contrngeru. Luudy on
maintaining the confidentiality of the information furnished

in this matter.

Mr. BAXLEY claimed that any investigative reports
provided by the F.B.I. would be available only to authorized
investigators of his office. Mr. BAXLEY was advised that his
request would be referred to the Civil Rights Division,
Department of Justice for appropriate action.

I*
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This is the case of the bombing of the 16th Street
Baptist Church, Birmingham, Alabama, 9/15/63 which resulted in
the deaths of 4 Negro girls, injuries to 16 other persons s

extensive property damage.

43(

4/22/75 advised you that Mr. Wllliam J

My memorandum 4
fBgxley, Attorney General State of Alabama, had contacted
Mr. Reed in the Director's Cffice indicating he had additional
information in this matter and that he desired to see SAC,
Birmingham, in that regard. SAC,; Birmingham, conferred w1th

Baxley on 4/25/75 and this memorandum advises you of the results

and also recommends action to be

As you were previously
contacted FBIHQ in April, 1971.
SAC, Birmingham, he indicated he
him to be of material assistance

of our prior investigation. His

taken.

yes
=
advised, Baxley previously L.
During resulting contact by

had an informant believed by

and he requested certain results

request was referred to the

Civil Rights Division (CRD)(instant case supervised by that

Division) and he was so advised.

We told CRD we were taking no

further action regarding his request in the absence of specifiec

instructions and no such instructions have been received from CRD
T104 RECM /S 7-/ons Zé?

When recontacte in response to his current re

Baxley advised an informant, whom he declined to identify, had

provided information he felt warranted additional investigation.

He said it was the same information he had in 1971, that he had

not had the opportunity to develop same, but felﬂ:%Ef%

passage of time, certain individuals previously c&tm@;% now

be cooperative. He asked that FBI Agents participate Jol 3

157-1025
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Memorandum to Mr., W. R. Wannall
Re: BAPBOMB
157-1025

with his investigators in the '"additiocnal investigation.' He
was told this could not be done but that if there existed
additional information constituting a basis for logical inves-
tigation, upon receipt we would conduct such investigation.
Baxley said he preferred that the investigation be controlled
from his office.

Baxley said if Agents were not available to participate
in the joint investigation, he would appreciate receiving results
of certain aspects of our prior investigation to assist him.

He said any reports furnished would be made available only to
authorized investigators of his office.

SAC, Birmingham, recommended that the above request be
resisted. He pointed out that Baxley declined to elaborate on
the nature of the '"mew information'' and was generally vague
about it. The results of investigation he requested consists
of interviews of individuals previously interviewed by us based
on thelr association with other individuals who, because of
their background or activities, may have had knowledge concerning
the case. SAC, Birmingham, feels disclosure of the requested
information could lead to a breach of confidentiality concerning
persons previously interviewed and suggested the matter be dis-
cussed with the CRD to insure that our interests are fully

protected.

Our responsibility appears to consist of forwarding
Baxley's request to CRD for its consideration; any other action
appears inappropriate at this time,

ACTION:

A-l-i-an'l-\.:n-‘ £ s
Ex 1Pl = e 7 L =4~ S N
LHM setting out details of this matter and advising that no

further action is being taken in the absence of a specific
CRD request.
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i SUBJECTS;
BOMBING OF THE 16TH STREET
BAPTLST CHURCH, BIRMINGHAM,
ALABAMA, SEPTEMBER 15, 1963
BOMBING MATTERS

el
[}

Reference is made to my memorendum dated April 12,
1971, wherein you were advised that Mr, Williaem J. Baxley,
Attorney General of the State of Alabama, had requested the
results of certein espects of investigation conducted by this
Bureau in captioned case. As you were advised at that time,
Mr, Baxley was told his request had been referred to your
Division.

Mr. Baxley has again contacted this Bureau requesting
results of certain aspects of FBI investigation in captioned
case. lie was again told that his request would be referred to
the Civil Rights Division. Enclosed is a memorandum setting
out deteails of that contact, -

No further action will be teken by this Bureau
regarding Mr. Baxley's request in the absence of specific
instructions from you,

Enclosure
A b WAILED 7

__ ¢ MAY 9 1975

Asst. Dir.;
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BAPBOM is the code word for the investigati&n of the
bombing of the 16th Street Baptist Church, Birmingham, Alabama,
8/16/63 which resulted in the deaths of 4 Negro girls, injuries
to 16 other persons and extensive property damage. Purpose of
this memorandum is toalvise of the receipt of a request on 12/1/75,
via Robert Havel, Director, Office of Public Information, .
Department of Justlce from William J. Baxley, Attorney Generalf ]
State of Alabama, for certain results of our investigation in ..\ /
captioned case. ,A,

On 4/5/71 Mr. Baxley, then recently elected as Alahama
Attorney Gemeral, contacted FBIHQ advising he had launched an
inquiry into this case and desired assistance. He said he had
an informant whom he declined to identify, whom he believed to be
of material assistance. He requested the names of withesses who
could place certain suspects in Birmingham on 9/16/63, any
available information as to automobiles then operated by the
suspects, nature of explosive device or devices used in the
bombing and advice as to any polygraph tests afforded to the
suspects. He also wanted to interview the polygraph operator(s)
who may have administered any such examinations. His request was
referred to the Civil Rights Division with the statement that the
FBI was taking pno further action in the absence of a specific
request from the Departm . Mr. Baxley was advised of the
referral. No inStr“ﬁfQQ Y were r?ceived from the Department l*)

Mr. Baxley again coéiacted FBIHQ 0541718/75 fhdicating

o~ - K +hic maoddta A sk o nn
he had additional information in this matter and when contacted

by SAC, Birmingham, he stated he had information from an informant
whom he declined to identify which warranted contact with numerous
individuals previously interviewed by the FBI. He declined to
elaborate on the information but indicated it was essentially the
same information he had in 1971. He requested that FBI Agents

* £ CONTIN'&E;H- OVER |
% TE DFC Qi
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Memorandum to Mr. Wannall
Re: BAPBOM

jointly participate with his investigators ip any additional
investigation which might be conducted and that if this were

not possible, that results of our prior interviews of certain named
individuals be made available to him. He was advised that if

he had any new information, we would conduct any necessary
additional investigation but that Agents could not be made
available to assist him. SAC, Birmingham, recommended that the
request be resisted because Baxley declined to explain the
nature of his "new information'" and because disclosure of results
of prior interviews might lead to breaches of confidentiality
regarding persons previously interviewed. However, Mr. Baxley's

advice that we were taking no further action in the absence of
specific instructions from the Department. No such instructions
were received, Departmental Attorney William Gardiner, Civil
Rights Division, subsequently inquired telephonically as to the .
action desired by the Bureau in this matter. It was pointed out
to him that Baxley declined to furnish any of his information to
us, the disclosure of some of the investigations requested might
result in compromising confidentialities, but that the decision
regarding dissemination was that of the Depariment.

Mr. Havel was apprised of the above background. He
requested that the Civil Rights Division be contacted and that he
be advised of the results. On 12/1/75 this matter was discussed
with Departmental Attorney Gardiner who stated the Department's
case is closed, that it has no objection to furnishing the
requested information to Baxley and that he, Gardiner, will forward
a communication so stating. Mr. Havel was advised accordingly.

Our investigation in this matter was closed in 1973
except for the submission by Birmingham of logical fingerprints for
comparison with latent prints recovered during the investigation.

ACTION

1. It is recommended that upon receipt of the Department's
communication, SAC, Birmingham, be instructed to make available to
Mr, Baxley the results of our prior interviews of persons previously
namad hv him._

2., SAC, Birmingham 1s being alerted telephonically of the
impending request.

. ey / oo’
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REBHATETEL ¥O DIRLCTOR DATED APRIL 29, 1975 SNCLOSING LEX
AN BUCAL DECEMBER 4, 1075,
| ON DECEMBER 1, 1975, ALABAMA STATE ATTORNCY GENERAL WILLIAN
BAXLEY CONTACTED DEPARTRENT OF JUSTICE AND RESTATED EIS REQULST

- . s Ao~ reuvuim 2 Waw
PREVIOUSLY MADL TO YOU IN APRIL, 1975, FOR RASULTS GF CiRTAIN

ASPECTS OF FBI IRVESTIGATION IN CAPTIOEED MATTER.
BY LETTER DATLD DECEMBER 3, 1975, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISIOR .
BAS ANVISED IT INTERPOSES NG OBJECTIOK TO RELRASES OF ANY INFOU-
KATION FROM BUFILES IK THIS MATTER TO MR, BAXLEY, THERLFORS,
_/ YOV SHOULD COMPLY WITH HIS REQUSST. |
YI“ IF ANY INFORNATION REQUESTLD WOULD T&ND TO DISCLOSE SOURCES

A @ L% s T i W —— e

VHOSL INENTITY CANNOT BE DISCLOSED, YOU SHOULD FURNISH FeikTIELNT
INFORMATION OLALLY 80 AS T0 PROTECT SUCH SOURCES.

2 ADVISS MR, BAXLEY PROMPTLY OF THE RACLIPT OF DER
. R 4
‘l,g AUTHORIZATIOR YOR RELEASE OF INFORMATION REQUASTED BY HIM.
UPOM COMPLETION OF DISSKMINATION, ADVISE FBIHG AND IDENTIFY

INFORNATION FURNKISHED TO MR. BAXLEY.
Assoc. Dir, —
Dep. AD Adm. _  END

Dep. AD Inv. _ ’
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PAGE TWO 157-1025

BOTE: 4L

vasmais, 12/2/75, AN
sdvised of the Baxley'’s requeat. Romor. '
recommended that upoa ruccipt of Departmeat's authorization,

SAC, Biramingham,wold be irstructed to make necessary
disseninztion to Baxley; it was also recommended that SAC,

Birmingham, be alerted to impending roqueast. lLatter gspect

~ Wendled by telephone call to ASAC, Birainghanm, oa 12/2/75. -
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Director

) it?/ : Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: [EG 3 1975
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Birmingham, Alabama,
BOMBING MATTERS

Reference is made to a conversation between Special

<:~) Agent of your Bureau and William L. Gardner of {/f
7/

this Division on December 1, 1975, concerning the renewed -
TPCII_‘_I_QSL' made h\? Alabama Si‘ﬂf‘n Attorneyvy Ceneral Willdam

T By A il CEHAE e wWaiiey Wbl LTI A 7Y i Ad AU

K
Baxley for access to certain statements and memoranda of
interview in your file on this matter. Reference is also
made to your memorandum of May 8, 1975, concerning the

request which Mr. Baxley made of the SAC in Birmingham,
Alabama some time prior to May 8.

Your memorandum of May 8 was ihe subject of several
A-}\ telephone conversations between and Mr.

Gardner.

C Attached hereto is a Division file memorandum reflecting
those conversations, which Mr. Gardner read t

December 1 and in which—re-concurred.

This Division's position remains the same; we have
no objection to release of any information from the Bureau's
files to the Attorney General of Alabama. We are in no
position to assess whether granting the request would jeopar=

tize Bureau sources or whether the request is not made in 3 I
good faith, oL 7
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We have Vi
and have no objection

Attorney General Baxley has been informed by the SAC
in Birmingham that the entire file can be revealed to him
if Bureau headquarters approves. Please inform the field
office that you have no objection to cooperating with
Mr, Baxley. Thank you for your efforts in this regard,



0%

The File - July 23, 1975
William L. Gardner ' WLG:1ljir
Deputy Chief '

Criminal Section DY 144-1-S06

' I had several conversations withF of the
Bombing Unit of the Bureau (Tel. 175-46 coucerning thelr
memorandum of May 8, 1975. 1 explained t that the
request seemed somewhat unusual to us because it was not handled
as a Freedom of Information Act request and that it would appear
to be as much a Bureau decision as anyone else's whether to
divulge the contents.of the reports. 1 also stated that tne
underlying letterhead memorandum from Birmingham seemad to
indicate that disclosure would jeopardize present Bureau sources,
and that we were in no positicn to make a judgment on that ques~’
tion. Accordingly, I called to seek their opinion as to what
decision they expescted con dicsclosure.

qchecked with the SAC in Birminsham and informed me
subsequently that the SAC felt the vecuest by State Attorney
General Baxley was not made in good faith snd that they were
not particularly enthusiastic about furnishing the information.
- i

We agreed that Baxley had been responded to by the SAC
and tecld that the reports would not be forihcoming and thst he
should take the watter up with the Civil Rights Divisicn. Bexiey
has not done so. We agrced not to send a written respouse but
to file the request. We further agreed that if Baxley rencwed
.his reruest either to us or to the Bureau we would authorize an
oral briefing as to the ccntents of the statcwments, thus pre-

 £\}¢- gerving any parts deemed to be confidential.
N ,

BElSlRE |77 2
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BAPBOMB is the code word for the investigation of "'
the bombing of the l6th Street Baptist Church, Birmingham,
Alabama, 9/16/63 which resulted in the deaths of four Negro
glrls, injuries to sixteen other persons and extensive property
damage. Purpose of this memorandum is to advise of receipt
of a request from the Mayor of Birmingham to review FBI files
regarding above case, regarding any other race-related bombings
which occurred in Birmingham during the period 1961-63 and
concerning the beating of Freedom Riders at the Trailways Bus
Station, Birmingham, on 5/14/61.

.gy letter dated 12/15/75, received by our Birmingham
Office on 12/17/75, Birmingham Mayor David Vann requested that
he be allowed to see FBI files regarding captioned case and #
any other "“"race~related bombings" in Birmingham during the I
period 1961-63. Birmingham teletype dated 12/17/75, advising
of receipt of request, also advised efforts were being made to
contact Mayor Vann for clarification of his request. A second
letter dated 12/17/75, was received by Birmingham from Mayor
Vann in which he requested that he also be allowed to see FBI
files on the beating of the Freedom Riders on 5/14/61, at the
Trailways Bus Station, Birmingham.

SAC, Birmingham contacted Mayor Vann on 12/18/75, at
which time Vann advised that the appearance of Gary Thomas Rowe
before a U. S. Congressional committee (apparently referring
to the testimony of former FBI Klan informant Gary Thomas
Rowe, Jr. before the U. S. Senate Select Committee on Intel-
ligence Activities, on 12/2/75) caused the Freedom Riders-
incident to become the subject of discussion by the Birmingham
City Council. As a result Vann had the Birmingham Police
Department review its records concerning incidents of such
inature during the early 1960's. After receiving the results
of the review, he felt that examination of FBI files on the
Freedom Riders case and captloned case would provide hn.in )u,fh

-~
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Wannall
Re: RBAPBOMB .
157-1025

a more thorough understanding of law enforcement efforts in
these matters. He said any files made available would be re-

lziewed by two "top" Birmingham Police Officers under the
direction of the Chief of Police and one of Vann's legal aides
ould also be present.

SAC, Birmingham advised Vann that FBI files, in
their entirety, would not be made available and that infor-
mation from such files could only be released with the approval
of the Department of Justice. Vann was unable to elaborate
further on the nature of his request by way of being more
specific as to the type or nature of information he desired.
He asked that the usual steps seeking approval of his request
be instituted and that if possible, he be advised prior to
12/29/75 of the approval or disapproval of his request.

You will recall that we previously received a request
for certain information from our files on captioned case from
the Attorney General of Alabama. Following receipt of Depart-
mental approval, dissemination of the requested information
was instituted by our Birmingham Office and is continuing at
the present time. ' '

ACTION:

Attached for approval is a letter transmitting to
the Civil Rights Division the request of Mayor Vann.

S
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December 23, 1975
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Director, FBI (157-1025)
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BOMBING OF THE 16TE STREET
BAPTIST CHURCH, BIRMINGHAM,
ALABAMA, SEPTEMBER 15, 1963

BOMBING MATTERS ( MW”D

Reference is made to your files 144-1-554,
144-1~-906, and 144-2-310

L4 2 ]

This is to advise that by letter dated
December 15, 1975, received by our Birmingham Office
on December 17, 1975, Mayor David Vann, Birmingham,
Alabana, requested that he be allowed to review FBI »
files containing the results of investigation in
captioned case, as well as FBI files concerning any
other. "race-related bombings" which occurred in
B‘lminaham r'lurina the peried 1961-63. In a second

1etter, dated December 17, 1975, he requested that he .
also bhe allowed to review FBI files regarding the ‘.
beattng of the Freedom Riders on May 14, 1961, at the (;/;
Trailways Bus Station, Birmingham.

a Hayor Vann was contacted by the Special
Agent in Charge of our Birmingham Office on December 18,
1975, at which time he was advised that FBI files in
tbgir entiretv could not be made available to him and
that the,authority of the Department of Justice would
be required prior to the furnishing to him of any
information from such files. When asked to f;pe
specific about the information he was seek [ was REC-5

unable to elaborate. However, he requested tha be/67 / D /;
- -

=2 0ep. 40 lv. . pecessary steps seeking approval of his request
E Dl instituted. He stated that any files made available
B Core. 5. WOuld be reviewed by two officials of the Birmifghiam = ~—====
§ B4 Police Department under the direction of the Chief of
File8Con —  police and that one of his legal aides would al# BeC 301975

Gen. Inv.
present.
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Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

Mayor vann requested thét, if possible, he be
advised prior to December 29, 1975, as to whether his
request had been approved or disapproved

Obviously, FBI files as such can not be made
‘available to layor Vann in view of the fact that they may
contain information which could compromise confidentialities,

d3antd Frr mamfliAdantinl s tennn and Alieslnen manfddanidi=l
L 3 A=+ ¥ Y “‘.1 il A il Bl d TUWLWEEGE QI WUESLADLr  Wwldide bl ikl e G

investigative techniques. As to making information from
such fileg available to him, it would appear that the
information desired will have to be specifically defined
both for the purpose of your decision as to its release
and for the purpose of locating such information in ¥FBI
files, As indicated above, Mayor Vann was unable to furnish
specificesn.

Rowever, in view of the nature of !Mayor Vann'
request, this matter is being forwarded to you for your
consideration. Your advice is requested,

As a related matter of interest, you will recall
that a reguest for the results of certain information of
FBI investigation in captioned case was recently received
from Mr. William J. Baxley, Attorney General of the State
of Alabama. Following receipt of vour authorization,
dissemination of that information to Mr. Baxley was
instituted and is continuing.
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PLAINTEXT TELETYPE

ol it ok b St il od ot

A o -
TO SAC, BIEMINGHAM (157-352) -.mmxr , 1976
_¥ICy DIZECTOR, ¥BI (157-1025) . |
A ey ‘ PERSONAL ATTENTION
% — REBHTEL DATED DECEMBER 18, 1975.
U DEPARTMENT HAS ADVISED IT WILL DEFER TO FBI REGARDING
REQUEST OF MAYOR VANN. COPY OF DEPARTMENT'S LETTER FOLLOWING
' SEPARATELY.

YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY CONTACT MAYOR VANN ARD ADVISE HIM
DEPARTMENT HAS DEFERRED 70 THE FBI RECARDING HIS REQUEST.

Selrelianal

i

ADVISE HIM THAT INFORMATION IN CAPTIONED MATTER IS PRESENTLY
BEING FURNISHED TO ATTORNEY GENERAL WILLIAM J, BAXLEY, STATE OF
ALABAMA, IN CONNECTION WITH INVESTIGATION BEING CONDUCTED BY
MR. BAXLEY AND THAT FBI FEELS MAYOR VAKN'S REQUEST WOULD IIRE
PROPERLY BE DIRECTED TO MR, BAXLEY INASMUCH AS YURNISHING OF
INFORMATION BY ¥BI 10 OTHER LOCAL AND/OR STATE OFFICIALS COULD

DNCEIVARLY YNTREEFERE WITH MU RAYLY XY'E INVESTIGATION ’ 2*)*?

WP S W A ¥ SRR a8 aan Sy 9 w  BAT ¥ AR & &BAED & AW A » '/‘J’) ;

SUBKIT LHM FOLLOWING CONTACT WITH RAYOR VANN 80 THAT THE

DEPARTMENT MAY BE APPROPRIATELY MISFQJJ THI)SA TTER. ) }
XD REC-50 / 27 54 oF WESRGAFOO;:"‘" “‘”}{:'

FEDERAL BUR
COMMULIV

nt. airs .
Filas & Com. __ m:
Gen. Inv. .
dent.

See mrnndm‘é

captiii;d as above.
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" N. P. Callahan
‘J. B.

N 1

PLAINTEXT

TO SAC, BIRMINGHAM (157-352)

,7/ FROM_DIBECTOR FBI (157-1025)

7 Resons, D,
REURTEIL DATED JANUARY 26, 1976.

THE REQUEST OF MAYOR VANN REFERRED TOlIN REFERENCED
TELETYPE IS BEING REFERRED 70 CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION OF THE
DEPARTMENT AND YOU SHOULD SO ADVISE MAYOR VANN.

FOR YOUR INFORMATION, MAYOR VANN'S REQUEST IS BEING

HIS PREVIOUS REQUEST WAS ANSWERED AND REQUESTING CONCURRENCE TN

MAKING A SIMILAR RESPONSE TO HIS CURRENT REQUEST.

Mo S 7. /00 o [ /O

_ é\;ﬁg\\ﬁ) | _—ﬂ_—-

7 FEB 4 1976 -

r b _.?
€ = - See memorandum”o W. R. Wannall,
dated 1/28/76, captioned as above, ared by—

L-. w“l
}1\ o L
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o = o
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Y Memorandum

Director _ -
.T®  ° Federal Bureau of Xnvestigation parz:JAN 1.2 1976

: «ZQJ Stanley Pottinger - K -
FRO Assistant Attorney General N N JSP:WLG:vap

), Civil Rights Division T DJ 144-1-906

—

suBjigy; Unknown Subjects; -
( mbing of the 16th Street -

Baptist Church, Birmingham, //4%>A: -/aef

Alabama, September 15, 1963,

BOMBING MATTERS

g.'yﬁ’{’) Reference 1s made to your memorandum dated December
23, 1975.

We have reviewed your above referenced memorandum
concerning the request by Mayor David Vann of Birmingham,
Alabama for access to FBI flles in the above captioned
matters. Our view with respect to this request 1s similar
to the one we cap;:aacd with respect to the reguest of
Alabama Attorney General Baxley, although we note that be-
cause Mayor Vann is not a law enforcement official he has
far less of a legitimate claim for access to these materials.
It is our view, however, that the Bureau is in the best posi- 2y
tion to determine whether disclosure of your files would - Al
“"compromise confidentialities, identify confidential sources

){and disclose cenfidential investigative techniques." Accord-
H

rf"\
ingly, we defer to your Bureau on this question. Let me add -
that it appears that the Mayor's request was made prior to x//
your disseminating gny information to Attorney General Baxley
Perhaps 1if you can advise the Mayor of your cooperating with

Mr, Baxley, the Mayor would withdraw his reques l 7 :E C’
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.\ “UNITED.STATES GC_ RNMENT . ' s
1, Memorandum :

, / -l . 1 Ext. Affairs
_ . TO  :Mr. W. R. WannallW*¥HL” Fies & Gon:

: ident.

d 1 o
H .. el : iz
e 1 —
\w' ¢! Lesel Goun.
sunjncgg'iBAPmu J ———
v Telephone Rm, .
\v-__,__—/ Diractor Seg'y _

BAPBOM is the code word for the case involving the -
bombing of the 16th Street Baptist Church, Birmingham, Alabam
9/16/63. ‘

Purpose of this memorandum is to recommend actiole
regarding a request from the mayor ggmﬁgrglggham, Ravid/Vann,
tc Yeview FBI files regarding.capiloned case, w7

By memorandum dated 12/22/75 (copy of same and its

enclosure attached for ready reference) you were advised Mayor
Vann, through our Birmingham Office, requested permission to
conduct above-mentioned file review. He stated recent Congressions
hearings raised the issue of local law enforcement efforts in
Birmingham diring racial incidents in early 1960s and he felt
above file review might provide him with a more thorough under-
standing in that regard. He was told information from FBI files
could only be released with approval of the Department of Justice

tand that his request would be forwarded to the Department. A
By memorandum 1/13/76 the Civil Rights Division advis

in effect that decision as to release of information would be/,=}//

left to the Buresaa.

A

i You will recall that at the present time our Birmingifam
Office is, with Departmental authorization, furnishing certain
information from its files in captioned case to William—d~—PBxxtey,
Attorney General, State of Alabama, in connmection with investigatio
‘presently being conductéd by him in captioned matter. Inasmuch as
thél;ggklgg_lggf;;fg{;gggnt officer of the State is presenfly ——
inquiring into § chse, 1n effect, assuming local investigative
jurisdiction, it would @ppear improper for the FBI to furnish

Enclé%yres -~ — - Yy (/;(;£~" \
157-1025 Send 1-23 7/ éE}K 104 REC-3 /42 o st -l_—;‘\%

1 - 149-1684

5
CONTINUED - OXE%EBIISYS'

J oot |
07 W8I0 bz¢

‘g;~4 Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Memorandum to Mr. Wannall
Re: BAPBOM
157-1025

information in that regard to Alabama officials of lesser rank.
ing so might subject the Bureau to criticism of taking action
of a nature which might interfere with the Attorney General's
investigation. The proper course of action appears to be that
of advising Mayor vann that the Bureau has been suthorized by
the Departiméiif 16 réspond to his request, that the Attorney
Geney IEBEEEmié“EondﬁE¥IE§"fﬁve$t;at16§:§§:ﬁﬁismmattgr*
nfﬁ?ﬁﬁtiﬁﬁ”ffEﬁ“Bﬁgggﬁ:iil@%ijgﬂbeiﬁk'furnishegmggﬂthe
Flrorhey General dnd that the Burel Teels the Mayor's request
EGﬁla“ﬁéhggggﬁﬁropérlyumadebtphthe;Attornei.Géneral so as to
5?6iajgds§;plg“integzgggggg“with the Attorney General's™ "~
ifvestigation. ST T e e e

Coordinated with the Office of Legal Counsel.

ACTION:

Attached for approval is a teletype to SAC, Birmingham,
instructing him to coatact Mayor Vann and advise him in line
with the above observations.

w @"J 2/}?""

A'7C
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FBI
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o :Transmit Aﬁollowing in
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Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL - REGISTERED
(Precedence)
TO DIRECTOR, FBI (157-1025) g
FROM: , BIRMINGHAM (157-352)(P) > Coples made by C.V. .
for review by_g?{\ff.\.'@f‘%‘:mc
SUBJECT Date | g
@y@\: A&Wu

Re telephone call to AS REEMAN, Birmingham,
1/16/76, from Bureau Supervisoy Division 5.
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BH.157-352 .

- the Birmingham files and furnished to the Birmingham Police

LI

' Department at an unknown time, with the exceptlon of the infor— L

matlon relating to 2 fishing bobber.:_ﬂg;i_ g._
AR Birmlngham has rev1ewed a11 FBI Laboratory Reports in
the Bapbomb and related bombing cases and no mention was ever-

made in these reports of a flshing bobber being found at any of
the crime scene searches. .. -~ . . .. -0 5_;e :

ERTR TN

-~ The above 1nformation is being furnished to the Bureau
to aid them in their search to attempt to 1ocate copies of this‘.~

material

ihuingAitS'file reviews regarding =

ased upon informati relating to
hich was also furnished to Birmingham by
/76. Upon completion of the necessary review, rm

P ST

PRI Birmingham has ‘béen hpabie. d'iééé%é“éﬁy'cdpiés'of“aipaf;
: the material furnished b in its files, although *
it appears that this 1nformat on was probably obtained from i.;;

+

will submit by separate communication an appropriate letterhead -

memprandum s i 1 opies of the information furnished by
as well as the results of any

1nvest1 ation conducted by the Blrmlngham Offlce in connection
_ . ' i . . : -1-‘_ . " o . v B :l N "7-'7._ . - ‘\

o

”
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SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION,
BOMBING OF 16TH STREET BAPTIST

CHURCH, BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, -
SEPTEMBER 15, 1963 ' L

.
g
'.1»

I. PHYSICAL EVIDENCE AT SCENE

N

A complete crime scene was conducted with the
aid of laboratory experts and Bureau Agents., The scene
was protected by the Birmingham Police Department by
roping off the area and placing armed guards,

- a. Arn examination of the material, consisting
o! wood, metal, and masonry located in the vicinity of the
explosion forwarded to the FBI Laboratory failed to iden-

tify the type of explosive due to a lack of residue, :

b. No fragments of a mechanical timing device,
fuse, or blasting caps were found, It should be noted,
however, that a small red plastic and wire piece was
located at the crime scene and was identified as part of
a fishing bobber,

JI. CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY OF PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION
f . . : - .

A complete neighborhood embracing several blocks
in each direction from the church was conducted. Interviews
in this area number in the hundreds. The owners of all
license numbers recorded by persons on the bomb site 9/15/63,
as well as those recorded by Bureau Agents during the perti-
nent time .the two Sundays following, as well as interview of
all stores open in the vicinity at the pertinent time, was
conducted. Automobile owners were identified and interviewed
as to reasons why they were in the vicinity and for investi-
gative leads. .

- The church has a membership roster of 400 names.

. 0f these, about 150 were in attendance at the time of the
bombingz. All have been located and interviewed, but nothing

pertinent developed. , .




. The neighborhood investigation and interview of
church members has resulted in the location of over a dozen
. individuals who were on the street adjacent to the church -
when the bomb actually exploded. However, none can remember
seeing a person whose actions they questioned, (It is felt
highly possible that some sort of a timing device, operated
by chemicals or non.metal device, could have been used.)

An immediate program was initiated to account for
the whereabouts of individuals known to both the Birmingham
Police Department and the FBI as capable of committing bomb.
ings, Also, members of the Ku Klux Klan and other so-called
hate groups in Birmingham and surrounding offices were located
and interviewed as to their whereabouts during the pertinent
periods. \ T :

A17T ounoman v by Anwvalanmad he Aadthaew dnvacedd» 4-4“4‘ agren

.cies were checked out., All current information furnished
~ ‘anonymously or through logical sources was checked immediately
‘for authenticity and possible importance.

Numerous tips, anonymous and otherwise, conscientious
: citizens supplying names of suspects, members of other inves-
tigative agencies furnishing names of suspects, all have been
checked out,

III," INTERVIEW OF.PEOPLE IN VICINITY AT TIME OF BOMBING

= |

-



ROBERT EDWARD CHAMBLISS

. " ROBERT EDWARD CHAMBLISS, 2505 32nd Avenue, _
- North, Birmingham, Alabama, (phone 323-5140); age 59 years;
born January 14, 1904, Pratt City,. Birmingham, Alabama;

employed as truck driver by Rebuilt Auto Parts Company,

Ké W Birninghan, Alabama, (phone 322° 3579)

CHAMBLISS is conSidered a logical suspect, based
upon his past activities and assoclations; his extreme anti-
Integration views; his acts of physical vioclence against )
Negroes; and his free use of dyramite in terrorizing tactics,
which has earned for him the nickname of "Dynamite Bob",
Formerly employed by the City in the Garbage Department,
CHAMBLISS was discharged because of unfavorable publicity,
brought about by the brutality of his acts,

CHAMBLISS has been actlive 1n ¥Xu Klux Klan acti-
vities, since at least 1946, was Exalted Cyclops of the
Klavern until 1951, when he abandoned open Xu Klux Klan
activities because of unfavorable publiclty.

CHAMBLISS has been Interviewed at length by FBI

Agents on September 28, 1963, and October 11, 1963, at which

. time he denled participation or knowledge of the present

" bombings. He has been the subject of numerous survelllances
during whlch time 1t was established that he has been in
contact with known members of the Ku XKlux Xlan and with
well known pro-segregationist leaders of the Birmingham
area, From interview, CHAMBLISS has admltted assoclation
with these pecople and has 1denc1f1ed himself as belng a
strong segregatlonist,

home or in the immediate vicinit
1963, thron

It has been established that CHAMBLISS was at -~~;_—-
on the morning of Sabember 15,

|
r
l
.
|
|
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UNITED STATES CvERNMENT f( Avsoc. Dir. .

1 Dap. AD Adm
Memorandum | 1
(

No p . Callahan Dep. AD lnv.‘._-
//
TO Hr. w. R. Iann:

Asst. Dir.;

7 " Director Soc'y
BAPBOMS 1s the code word Tor trNOINNNMY ing the

bombing of the 1l6th Street Baptist Church, Birminghan, Alabama,
on 9/16/63.

Purpose of this memorandum is to obtain approval of
attached letter to the Civil Rights Division (CRD) forwarding
request of David Vann, Mayor of Birmingham, for review of FBI
files regarding twelve bombing incidents which occurred in . .
Birmingham during the period 1956-1965.

My memorandum of 1/28/76 advised of receipt of above
request from Mayor Vapn, which request was precededl by an
earlier request. The earlier request was forwarded to the CRD
of the Department and the Department subsequently deferred to
the Bureau. It was recommended and approved that Mayor Vann be
advised his request would be more appropriately directed to
William Baxley, Attorney General of Alabama, to whom informaﬁff}
regarding captioned matter is being furnished in connection
investigation being conducted by Mr. Baxley. By above-menti ndd
nemorandum of 1/28/76 it was recommended and approved that

the Departnent of the manmer of disposition of the Mayor's
request and requesting concurrence in responding in 1
to his current request.

Extensivé file review to locate necessary information so
e Department could he appropriately referred to the incidents

stion has been completed. o

REC-48
s | (e Lt d M
o Attached for approﬂ%a letter to the CRD forward

Mayor Vann's request, advising CRD of the manner of disposition of
Mayor Vann's prior request and requesting concurrence in similar
handling of his current request, _ —Df;—"

Enclosure 4.7 CQ/ﬁ'/?:_ ' | ' FEB )33 1976
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 1D o~ HWi1o=-104 -

MAN- 1962 PDHTEDN i -

Lja cEn. o NO. 27, i )

UNITED STATES G‘b +ERNMENT 1 - Mr. N. ‘P Callahan ‘;'.:c-:;'-“—"
l - Hr D-p AD Inv.

Me emorandum 1 -l ebediliEe

. nve o

- .- . T 2:::‘ Syst. .
: Ext. Affcirs .
TO : Mr. W. R. Wannall u)“" V“’ 4) DAT|E l! l- m.. & Com.

! —

rrov ST \H‘P‘?Z
1 Loboratory
‘ 1 Legal Coun.
Plan.& Eval.

SUBJECT: 1 Spec. Inv. _
l Training
N — Telephone Ra

E

BAPBOMB is the code word for the case 1nvo
the bombing of the 16th Street Baptist Church in Birmingham,
Alabama, on 9/16/63.

Purpose of this memorandum is to advi
othgz:mreqnes,,;;‘m_mtvid Yann, Mayor of Birmingham and

"e'" f certain FBI files, N
T

By memorandum 12/22/75 you were advised Mayor :Vann
had requested to review FBI files in captioned case, the
beating of Freedom Riders on 5/14/61 at the Trailways Bus , )
Station, Birmingham, and "any other race-related bombings"
which occurred in Birmingham during the period 1961 to 196
The request was forwarded to the Civil Rights Division an

the Department subsequently deferred to the Bureau,
. recommended amd approved that SAC, Rirminohnm be instruct

- Ak SR A TaF WA

to advise Mayor Vann that the Department had deferred to z;e
FBI regarding the request, that information in captioned
case was being/ furnished to William Baxley, Alabama Attorney
General, in connection with investigation being conducted
‘by Mr, Baxiey and the FBI feels that his, Vann's, request
would be more properly directed to Mr. Baxley inasmuch as
the furnishing of information by the FBI to other loca.].

and/or state officials co terfere with Mr,., Baxle
investigation, {ﬁili% REC48 A (77 SO RS :E? Z'A-g.
- §,f197
Mayor Vann has now asked to review FBI file? F B
\regarding 12 named bombings which occurred in BirminghaD.. ceees =

during the period 12/25/56 to 4/1/65, Birmingham has
determined that no investigation was conducted regarding ,
seven of those bombing incidents (which occurred during -
the period 12/25/56 to 12/14/62). Birmingham also advised
investigation was conducted regarding the other five cases
named by Mayor Vann but that such investigations were .

conducted in con:junction with captioned case.

Enclosure “"iﬂvj 2-2-76 ‘ A?C




Memorandum to Mr. Wannall
Re: BAPBOM
157-1025

SAC, Birmingham, has recommended that Mayor Vann be
advised that his current request would be more properly directed
to Attorney General Baxley, as he was advised regarding his prior
request. SAC, Birmingham, stated that unless advised to the
contrary, he would so advise Mayor Vann on 1/30/76. On 1/29/76
Supervisordij I Birningham, was telephonically
instructed to hold in abeyance the proposed contact with Mayor
Yann pending the receipt of Bureau instructions.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

1. That a letter be directed to the Civil Rights
Division forwarding Mayor Vann's current request, advising
the Department of the manner in which his previous request
has been answered and requesting concurrence in response in a
like manner to his current requesti. Appropriate file review
is being conducted to locate necessary information so that the
Civil Rights Division may be appropriately referred to prior
information furnished to that division relating to the cases
in question.

2. That attached teletype be sent to SAC, Birmingham,
instructing him to advise Mayor Vann that the Mayor's current
request 1s being-/referred to the Department.

/QQ |
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Azsistant Attcrrney Caneral

, // Civid uwivi-ia '

/ muﬁ'ﬁ snx /.S /2

URKYOWS SUBJIECTS

BOKBING OF THE 16TH grREer
BAPTIST CRUECE, BIRMIKGEAX,
ALABAMA, SEPIEHDLE 1%, 1543,
BORBING HATTITZRS

: T ——
referance f& made to xy lotter dated Becember 23, 1973,
end your letter respendiang thereto dated Jancary 1), 15?6 yeur
2ile JEF:XLG:ivap, S 144-1-906.
teferenced comzunications concerned & regoest by
Heyor David Varr of Birminghaos, Alabama, for access to Fil files
relating to carticned matter. In response £o & Teguest-for

-

aivice as te the prener rerpinte to Xayer Vann's reguest,

T roforvenced lattear datad .Imwgar* 11, 1¢78, stated thar ke C_.{,v
- \nigbyy Division (CRD) would defer to the FBI. S

. " T You are adviged that Nayor Vann was told thit iatoraatioa
reqatc‘.mx; the captioned matter is presently Laing farnishad co
Kiliten J. Baxley, Atrtorrpey Gsperal of the Statoe of Alshaxni, in
donnéction with investigation being cenducted by ¥r.lyaxley and
Ahnt-the PUI feele that his, Fayor Vanu's. Tequest wouléd ke

Boral preserly éfrected ta Nr. Baxley icasmuch 2o the furnishing

of daformation by the ¥31 to other leesl and/vr State officiale
“'cadli concelvakly intarfare with Px. Baxley's investigaticn.

MAILED 6
1976

FEB 9

Eo hey asked ¢o review the filer ©f the Nirminghan Cffice of

the P3Y concerning the following howbing incideats vhicb cccurred

ir Birminghaa during the pericd frow Decamber 25, 1956, teo
to pe,_ BPXAL Y, 18£S, Slgoinvemtigatlion was conduotsed ky the FEl regarding
Dep. AD Adm. LhE first seven incidusts 1iste€ below. There is inticated, after
Oep. a0 v —gath ©f those incidents, the comxunicstion or coxmunications Ly
fo-vn which the facts {&gsgd&nq epch incident wn fornisbed to the

;srt&mt. SRS N LU T

Comp. Syst,
[

){ 2 seconé regocat hes heen recefved from ¥ayor Vann.

Ext. Affoirs

Lagol Coun. .
Telaphone Rm. —
Ditector Sec'y

GPO : 1975 O - 580-8




assistant rttcrnsy Gerneral
Civil Rights Tivision

1. Ppoebing ot residanes of Fred L. Shcttlesvorth,

‘33191 2%th Zvenve, Hortd, dirmingham, Decerber 25.

19356, {mtur to the Azsistant Atterney Gensral )

iv charge of the Crininsl vivielon dated uiaaibef 25, '

7 1358, osptioned "Bus Sagresation im Imtrvastate . o
L pommeyoe,; Stats of Alnbams, Civil Richts.* shat -
Lot letker confirses inforsation previcusly fnrnishoﬂ

o7 17 telephorically on the sane date to the Chief of

o the c.tm ur,-ht:s Secties of the Crizinal :zivhion.)

2. Bombing of the Bethsl Baptist Chuzeh, zi:n¢ng%.n,ifj'
June 3%, 1558, (Letter to the Ltitormey Generzl .
cated Juna 30, i9%E, clpucmu 'su:l.s.l i;.:uu.uu. :

lﬁe:tk aj.mlaqhm, Ahhm *)

i lonbing ot ttﬂ&nw of !ﬂlu:m ﬁltc?mll.
1104 12th Avenee, Worth, Eirmingham, July 17, 1938,
T (Letter to the Assigtant Chief of Etaff for
- XIstslligensee, Perartment ¢f the m. dut.td .
Jaly 185, 1932, copy o the CR,) o

£. - 8§, Boxding of Baw Bethel Baptist Chvrch,
~ 33th Avenue asd Sipeey, Eirwisghas, Jarvery 17, 1562,

_'soabiuq of t:inuph the Church ssd Kisjdom of God in~
Chxist, Tesple 7, nimimm Janury 17 1962,

wbi of Bt, Luke 2@ 810:: Church, 12th Zwvenus and. -
Cshabn, Lirsisohax, January 17, 1953, {Letter to the
Attozsey Cencral dated Januvary 37, 1862, coRy te the .
x5, ‘enptioned "Unknown Szubjects: Bowbings of Tew
Bethel Haptist Chorch; $t. Luke Amcrican Methodlst
Episceral Zion Chureh; Triumph Choreh and Fisgiee .
of Cod in Christ, Xuder Seven, Bimima&a, Alabara,
January 16, 12625 Bosbing Mattere.” Also, rerorantumn
doted Jarsary 17, 18t2, at kirzingham, forwarded to
_ the CRD o Jasuary 19, 1962, captiored “Bexking of
- Hew Bethel Beptist Chureh: $t. Loke's A.X.E. Pion
 Chupch; Trinsph ﬁm_mh and Kingdor of God in C ¢ieta
_ ‘n Y7 smuxy i ) ""‘32. iiﬁmﬁhiﬁ. Alakazs.’ ; L

T

3T b e T R

R ) TR SR .
~: B B T P L S 5
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seafatent ALLOrney msnrtl o
civn nshu lelimi -‘-f:""_"?"-‘-‘_"-"'? o

e T T T L

Lot Y -
[ R i
o

_'!. m&inq -z :othel !tptilt chum. !kalnq?:u. _
"~ ; Pacenber 14, 1%61. (lettox te the Attorney Cenmral - -
. dated becerber 15, 19¢2, to the CRD, © omd
- *taknown Sul:jects; pombing Vicirity of Rat T
Beptist Chareh, umugam. Alsbavs, Deconbaex u, PR
1862; pocbivg Hatters.®* Also, mororandua e.sm .
Docenber 15, 12€2, &t Birminghan, capticned
*tnknown Subjects: Bondbing of Bethel Raptist
: Chereh, Sirmingham, Alabass, Gesetdbsr 14, 1952,
. ,eu:pr fanmréeé tn the m on snctsbar 17, 1562.)

8. Bocting of ruidem:-t of htt!:v.r Shores, 1@26
Center stxuet, Horth, umiag‘ﬂm. August 29, uea.

e e
S

9. uzbiag of residence of A. B, xinq. 721 nth
Zereat, Tnslesy. Birmieghes, Hay 1), 1963. :

18. BRanbhing of A. &. Casten Fotel, 1519 Sth
bvenue, Nervh, Birrminghem, Hay 1Y, 19€3,

1. mmm; evt residonco 62 T, L, Crowcil, 1312
24tk Avenus, Noxth, Mm.i.ag‘xm, &9:3.1 1”5.

: u. Eoubing dsvlces !:mné 1n alm.iaghm ﬂuc}; 21-!2,
1965, and h,ru X, ins._ S .

’ &iﬁiag incidant #6, the ucts were fmhheé e the
CRe on hugust 38, 1%63, by nwunéus Cated Ruguet 27, 1863, at
dirsliaghax, 3o irvestigation wis iestituted, Nowever, the

residency wan again bonbed on Ssptemder 4, 1363, and investicatioe
was Wndwtei! at the :aqwut. of thc Zeniztant Attorsey Ceneral is

charge of ths CRU. 7Tha report &f ey datad
b—;Q Gctober 13, 19C5, at Birminghaw, captioned “Pocpiay of Zesifence

of Arthaar Shores, 102) Center Strset, Perth, birmingham, 2labams,
Saptesber ¢, 1363, Sombing attars,” forulsheld to the Deportment
an Octobex 22, 1945, covtained the ﬂsal rnulu vl .tnwsu:;atmn
npo:t«i suder tha: eaption. . L, B

bnc ' o Fogarﬁ ng imcifent ﬂ, tnwatzqutten wes eoaduats# and
the report of 6N sted July 1€, 1963, at
ﬁifﬁi'ﬁi—"sﬁﬁ, m"‘“":ﬁrﬁ\l T ik DS 2k &w}ﬁctﬁ* Boack3 bR of Faziilence of
tav. k. B. ¥. King, Birmisghex, Alsbaza, ¥ey 11, 185E€)}, Scobivg
retters,.” furnlishnd te the Departaent of Suly 22, 1963, ceatained

the finzl rezsults of fuvestigation reperted wndey that eaptiea,

n’#
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4 rasistant Ritoruey General
ey ., CAvil Rights Divisica =

R SR 2 ¢ §18, isvestigaticn ves cozducted
<1 apd the veport ﬁmd Jiﬂ.f' 22, 1963, at .
{ .  bireinghas, esptioded ‘Unkaown Subiects: Boobirg ef Gastan Ectai.

- siruisghawn, Alshama, ¥ay 11, 1963, Bobing Hatters,® furnished
"/ to the Departmext on Bugust 2, 1963, contaired the tinzl :vsults B
Ckf) of lavtttsqatina.:ﬁpﬁrtad.nmdnr tk&t eaptxon.; S s

"7 28 te imcidests $1) ars cstloatién was conducted
n:d the report of B dated February ¥, 19€9,
at Biruirchsw, captionsd "Borbipg Devioss Fourd st Rirsinghen, o

Alabana, lim:'ch :1""22, 1’65' mé M’. O 1%¢€5, miﬂﬂ rﬂtt@”'
furaished to ths Deparimest on Felruary 12, 1968, containad the
final !tseltl ef inve;tiguticn toportee tndar that castion. E
stication wegarding incidents $2, 25, and 10 ﬁii,'
concalidatas lnta the 1nvuat1qa on of osptioeel satter and .
results thereafier ware incorporated {snte reports prepared iz -
captione® caso. 2lao irvestication regarding ircidents £11 &nd
#12 was Gonlunted (a cnnjuactian with the continuirg investigetion
in captioned matter, Therefore, the chjaction made to Mayor
vlna't prior ttqnwct arises again :egaréing hie enrrent rsquast.

2t i proyu:-& thet raeaziing incidsatn Gl - !?, Payar
Yaon be sdviseld that the FRY ocnlucted no invexticaticn concerning
thome izcilents, snd that he ke further advised as follows, She
283 ecrduntal investigetion regarding incidonts #8 -~ €12 bot 1= .
view cf the facs that those investigations ware scaducted inm .
vnrying Seqrees’in cnnjnneticu vith the tnvestlsxcion of capticnad
Eatter, his ttqm: vould s ore appropriately dirscied o
rttorpey Geraral Msxley,; in viev of the fact that Snwvestigation io
captioned zatter is helng @onductel by Mr. Baxley, axd information
ragarding captioned matter is haing fursished to Pr. Saxlay. Your

eoncarrance is thin propolca oourss ©f Aetioﬁ is requested.

Famn -

vannall dated /5/76,
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UNITED STATES GO\ r.RNMENT

%/ M emomndum
w,‘ptW‘%

* Mr. W. R. Wannallw"d
Laboratory

o A
Plan. & Eval.

/"
b Spcc. Inv.
SUBJECT :. B@ Traiaing

Luagal Coun.
Talaphons Rm. _
Director Sec'y

IOMAL FORMWO. 10 E 301010,
' ! o o

Mr. N. P. Callahan
Adams

Comp. Syst.
Ext. Affairs
Files & Com, _

Gen, Inv.
Ident,

N ]

E—

SYNOPSIS:

Bapbomb is code word for investigation of
bombing of the 16th Street Baptist Church, Birmingham,
Alabama, 9/16/63. Purpose of memorandum is to advisge
of results of file review conge information
furnished to Bureau off}c;gls b

vl JJ.:IIW

RECOMMENDATION : EX'llG. | 5 7 y G- /‘7_{\\

While it a

in 1966 were inadvertently not furnishe 0 our Birmingham
Office at that time or were purposely withheld, 3 SRt 1tgy7g
of Limitations has run on the Federal aspects of this case. -
Therefore no further action appears warranted in Tirts"

157-1025

& SEE DETAILS PAGE 2 é.)(
2 C
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Memorandum to Mr. W. R. Wannall
Re: BAPBOMB

DETATILS:

Bapbomb is the code word for the case involving
the bombing of the 16th Street Baptist Church, Birmingham,
Alabama, 9/16/63.

Purpose of this memorandum is to advise of the
results of a file review, at FBIHQ and our Birmingham Office,
based on information furnished to Mr. Callahan and Mr. Adams
early in January, 1976, b

A review of the case file was initiated at FBIHQ
and by our Birmingham Office. It was determined that there is
no information in Bureau files recardlna any flshlna bobber

being found at the crime scene in thls case. Blrmlngham has
advised its file review extended to Laboratory reports in
related bombing cases and no mention could be found of such
an article. The file ;ixiew also indicated that the only

reference to the nam concerned the interview of an
individual named ho was a possible witness.

b0
/

CONTINUED - OVER
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Deleted under exemption(s) A_I C { @ with no segregable
material available for release to you.

i‘ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
]

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that
agency(ies) for review and direct response to you,

- Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

(1 For your information:

\E The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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O RORM 1Y 10 - .
( S5 w1 w114 g 1 - Mr. N. P. C\allahan
/ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 1-Mc 3 B Arwoc. B
l Dap. AD Inv, __.
emorandum
Admin,
. Comp. Syst.
Ext, Affalrs
. Files & Com.} ..
TO  DATE: 3/1/76 e n ot
ident, r
= Inera
FROM a ﬁﬁL;;‘L‘
1 Legal Coun. ___
. 1 Plan.& Eval,
Spac. Inv.
SUBJECT BAPBOMB 1 T:Inln
1 Talephonse Rm. __
Director Sec'y
BAPBOMB is the code w
bombing of the 1l6th Street Bapt

Alabama, 9/15/63.

in'apprbval of
ing instructions

g‘:n, Blrmlnghamp%/,/”

Purpose of memorandum is to ob
attached teletype to SAC, Birmingham, furn
as to his response to request of_ Mayor Davi
for review of certain FBI files. T

You will recall that Mayor Vann has recently

yarmioetrad +~ rowriow Filoce AfF Aty Rivmineceham OFFimce racrardine
Ieguescold L0 IICVISW Li.C5 L OUl SaITnalgidall Viilio Ioyallally

captioned case, several other named bombing incidents, and
regarding the beating of Freedom Riders at the Trailways Bus
Depot, Birmingham, on 5/14/61. We previously referred Vann's
request to the Department and the Department deferred to

us regarding response to above request.

e S

Regarding captioned case and named bombings, it was :
recommended and gpproved that we adviserkunn:Vann that nd ; :
investigation was conducted regarding some of the bombin df B o
mentloned by him and that the others, which were investi ed \\ 2
by the FBI, were so closely connected with captioned matge S ]
that it would seem his'request would be more appropriately N

directed to William Baxley, Attorney General of Alabama,
inasmuch as Baxley is currently 1nvest1gat1ng captioned matter,
and information regarding captioned case is being furnished to
Mr. Baxley by our Birmingham Office.

Enclosure CONTINUED - OVEB/// ) [-i
f:/ Yy

157-1025 ‘(%g\ e g
b ° MAR / k-

€ -7
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularl_y on tbe Payroll Savings Plan
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Memorandum to Mr. T. W. Leavitt
Re; BAPBOMB
157-1025

Birmingham was requested to advise as to whether or
not a separate investigation was conducted regarding the
beating of the Freedom Riders. If not, Mayor Vann was to
be so advised. If active ivestigation had been conducted,
Birmingham was requested to identify case and furnish recom-
mendations regarding furnishing any results of that investi-

~gation to Mayor Vann.

Birmingham has advised active investigation regarding
the beating incident was conducted jointly with the investigation
of the burning of a Greyhound bus, carrying Freedom Riders,
at Anniston, Alabama, which occurred on the same date as the
beating incident.

SAC, Birmingham, recommended that Mayor Vann be
advised that while free access to FBI files cannot be granted,
the FBI is agreeable to discuss the Trailways Bus Depot investi-‘*
gation in depth with knowledgeable official of the Birmingham
Police Department (BPD) to assure that the BPD has all pertinent
information available to the FBI regarding the incident.
Intelligence Division concurs with that recommendation.

ACTION:
Attached for approval is a teletype to SAC, Birmingham,

instructing him to respond to the reguest of Mayor Vann in the
matter recommended by him.

i
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« REFEREWCED TELETYPZ, A LETTER HAS BEEN

A

5T FORTH WITH NGO ADD IT IUNAL ;-H:E‘IIIUn' UF THE IWCIDENT AT THx

A g .~ i
. JAYS BUs DEPU BIRNINGHAq , 1AY o - :
TRAILVAYS BUS DEPUT, BIRIINGHAN , iTAY 14, 1&’@.104 Yo /aa«f:.‘( l \
45 REQUESTED IN AEFERENCED TEL, BIRdIdGHAt DID CODUCT

';‘fIWZSTIGAT IV COUCERWING THE oEATING oF FREEDGI RIDERS AT THE
™

k\:;IRAILi.r;AYs BUS DEPUT I¥ 1961, Tre INVESTIGATIVW WAS CUDUCTED UIDER
? oAb FLLE

145-16, BUFILE 149-1684, UNMDER DUAL CAPT IUN:

PBNKNOWN SUBJECTS; BUR NING UF
OF FRZEDOW RIDE 1561, CWRE "
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| PAGE.TWO  BH 157-352 '
. -- VICTIANS; VIWENGE AT TRAILWAYS BUS DEPUT,
BIRMINGHAIT, ALABATA, 1IAY 14, 1961,"

g IN COWNECTIUN WITH ABOVE CASE , bIfil INGHAN RECUMEHDS

THAT 1AYOR VAWH BE ADVISED THAT WHILE FREE ACCESS TO Fsl FILES

CALNUT BE GRANTED, THE FBI IS AGREEABLE TO DISCUSS The

TRAILVAYS BUS DEPOT IWVESTIGATIUN IN DEPTH WITH 4 KNULEDCGEABLE
OFFICIAL OF THE BIRMINGHAY PD TO INSURE THAT THE BInviIuGrati PD
HAS aLL PERTINENT INFORAATIVN AVAILASLE TO THE Fool CUNCER RIKG
THIS IKCIDEWNT.

wraT IS YOU WUMBER 1T IS GARBLED
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1 - HN. P. Callahan Zk
- l - Lw J. B. Ad
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g {Attn. 1
"CODE TELETYPE "
R 1 :
TO SAC BIRMINGHAM (157-352) MARCH 2, 1976
FROM DIRECTOR FBI PERSONNEL ATTENTION

aaPBOMB, /S 7/ - /Q9$>d3 ;/;75/,;7
“Eg.lﬁhEBHTEL FEBRUARY 24, 1976.
REGARDING MAYOR VANN'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF FILES OF YOUR
OFFICE REGARDING THE INCIDENT INVOLVING FREEDOM RIDERS AT
THE TRAILWAYS BUS DEPOT, BIRMINGHAM, MAY 14, 1961, YOU ARE

AUTHORIZED TO RESPOND TO HIS REQUEST IN THE MANNER RECOMMENDED

BY YOU IN REFERENCED TELETYPE.

G |

NOTE:

See memorandurﬂto Mr. T. W
dated 3/1/76, captioned as above, an prepared by

Assoc. Dir.
Dap. AD Adm. _
Dep. AD v,

As;dl. .Dir.: '&‘“ “ﬂm ﬂ' W
Comn.-s'n'. J— ; .!. i &‘F t"! JTL- ‘.. WMMUN'GAHONS mo"
Ext. Affoirs L(i T r A 't i, o 3
Files & Com, _ Mo \
Gen. Inv.

ident, . —

Inspection
tntell.

Laburatory
Plan. & Eval. —
Spoc. Inv.

TR OIA 6 .
’.."_Th,lu thlog I
MeoDtiop

Tralning

cesorgoun LEE,

Tnlcphm‘m —_
Director Sac’y —

GPO : 1975 O - 568-%
'
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UNITED STATES GGv ERNMENT =) Aesoc. o -
. p. M. o
Memorandum 1 - N, P, Callahan oo
1l -~ .
g ] :
4 i
Mr. W, R. Wannall w‘M . DATE: 2/20
;: 1 -
.FRO Ty
s " Labora
0 i =2
SUBJECT:BAPBOMB 1 v
1 Training
Telephons Rm. __

Director See’y
BAPBOMB is the code word for case involving the
33?2}2% of the 16th Street Baptist Church, Birmingham, Alabama,

Purpose of this memorandum is to obtain approval of
teletype to SAC, Birmingham, furnishing instructions as to his
response to request of Mayor David Vann, Birmingham, for reviey™
of FBI files. g

{
My memorandum 2/5/76 (copy, with copy of its attachmen¥’
attached for ready reference) advised of receipt of a second
request from Mayor Vann for a review of FBI files. It also refers
to the receipt of, and disposition of, the earlier initial re uest

of annr Vann for a review of our file !
Wi yas /07-/0937 /g

Mayor Vann Exf&ﬂgind requelz was for review of files
of our Birmingham OffY¥ce regarding twelve named bombing incidents
which occurred in Birmingham during the period 1956-1965. Above
memorandum 2Z2/5/76 attached for approval a letter to the Civil

Rights Division (CRD) advising of the receipt of Mayor Vann's

second request and seeking the Department's concurrence in a
proposed response, to Vann. That proposed response was to the

effect that we had conducted no investigation regarding seven of

the incidents., It also proposed that he be advised that as to the
remaining five incidents, we had conducted investigations, but that
those investigations were conducted in varying degrees in conjunctior
with investigation of captioned case, that we are presently
furnishing information regarding captioned case to Alabama Attorney
General (AG) Baxley in connection with investigation being conducted
by him and that his, Vann's, request would be more appropriately
directed to Mr. Baxley, inasmuch as furnishing of information by the
FBI to other State and/or local officials could conceivably interfere

with Baxley's investigation.
d ¢ Lo HAR & 376
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Memorandum to Mr. Wannall
Re: BAPBOMB
157-1025

By memorandum 2/17/76 (copy attached for ready
reference) the CRD advised it concurs in cur proposed response
to Mayor Vann.

Attached for approval is a teletype to SAC,
Birmingham, instructing that he respond to Mayor Vann in line
with the above proposal. Teletype also clarifies ome aspect
of prior request of Mayor Vann regarding his asking for
review of results of our investigation of incident involving
the beating of Freedom Riders at a bus depot in Birmingham
in 1961.

RECOMMENDATION:

That attached teletype be approved.

“’ﬂﬂ_‘
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TJ SAC BIRNINGHAN

; Q\‘f“ﬁﬁ%ww, / ,,

REBHTALS JAKUAKY 26, 1976, AXD rxmmr 18, 197
BUTAL JANUARY 30, 1978.

REGARDING MAYOR VANK'S nquiﬂ 10 REVIEY THE FILES OF YOUR
GFFICE RECARDING TVELVE NANED BOMBIEC INCIDENTS, THAT REQUEST '
¥AS EXFEERED TO THZ CIVIL RIGETS DIVISION (CED) OF TRE DKPART-
MENT BY BURFAU MEMORANIUM FEBEUARY 9, 1976, BY NENGRANDUN
FEERUARY 17, 1976, (COPY BAING FORWARDKD SEPARATLLY) CKD ADVISED
1T CONCURS WITH T8i FOLLOXING RESPGNSE TO MAYOR VAKR PROFOSID
BY BUREAU NEMGRANDUM FXBRUARY 9, 1976. BAYOR VAXK 15 70 BS
ADVISED AS POLLOVS: Tilk FBI CONDUCTAD ¥O ZXVSTIGATION
REGARDING INCIDENYS #1 - #7. REGARDTNG THE mn;m FIVE

) ENCIDGNTS, INVESTIGATIONS WiRE CONDOCTED BY THE ¥BI; BOWAVER,
F THOSLE mxmauus WEEE COMDUCTZD IN VARYING DEGRESS IN COX-
? JURCTLON :mm mxnxc.mauuuntmnm AS BE WAS
Y FREVIOUSLY mxm I REEFORSE TO MIS PRIOR REQUEST, HIB REQULS

rox IRFORNATION REGARDING THROSE MIM mw BE MORE
Axsoc. Dir. —— Arrmumt DIRECTLD TO ATTOREXY mm:. umr, m b ¢ |

Dep. AD Adm. -

Dep. AD inv -f o Lene o - 'i'.-»ng-
Asst, Die: R .’_. .

i | - : Z\')C SKE NOTK PAGE

Ext. Afloirs FEOERAL BUREAL OF MVESTIGATIO

Files & Com, _

o p CUMW‘UNICAT]ONS SECTION
“" ':__W‘ E i FE3 1%-—-.’\ 07
YA

Laborgtary — —
Plon. & Eval. __ |
Spec. Inv. —
Tro

S _j}l‘[;%?ETYEE;I;'E* o

. -"?
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; '
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ey

GPO : 1875 O - -



PAGE T¥O
| FRESENTLY CONTWCTING INVESTICATION IX CAPTIONSD CASE
ms - - AMD TO WHOX YHE FBI IS FRESENTLY FUEKISHING INFORMATION . .
L "nmrmnn.soasmnommmzmmmm-“
v . uxm's IXVESTIGATION BY TH yBL'S YURNISHING |
OF SUCH TRFOREATION TO OTHIR STAT: AND/GR LOCAL OFFICIALS. .
" YoUR TALETYPE PEBRUART 18, 1976, STATLS ON PAGE 8IX .
_ﬂmrmmunsuqmsrmsmmarmww
FEI INVESTIGATION RKGARDING THE INCIDENT OF THD BEATING
"wmmunmun BUS DXPOT IN BIRNINGHAN IN 3961
1S STILL PENDIG SITH THK DPAKTMANT. ¥R CLARIFICATION,
THAT ASPECT WAS PREYIOUSLY RAYXRRED TO Tk DAPARTMENT AND
YHi DErARTMENT RESIONDKD THERETO BY MEMORANDUM JAKUARY 13,

runur e TP Y WA £ DICER SR Y AW TRHULOMY S LAY W
E ME RULWE WAL DLAL AV lWo AF AR ARTRQIAVALALVR

WAS CORDUCTED BY YOUR GVTICE CONCERRING THAT INCIDENT,
tocaTIrY unnasxumwmm:r ALOKG WITS YOUR

TEAT INVESTIGATION TO VAXK 8O THAT FURTHER CONSIDERATION

nrucmrom:mn IF IN FACT ¥O SEPARATE

INVESTIGATION WAS CORDUCTED, YOU SHOULD SO ADVISE NATOR VANK.
“YOU ARE RENINDAD OF ENSTAICTIONS ST OUT IN BURKAY °

—!‘KLE'!"I‘PE :mnr 32. 19786, ﬂﬂ‘ m CONPLETION ﬂ‘ YOUR
CONTACT WITH MAYCR «nn u L3 BECARDING SAKE SEOULD BE

WY YT N W SRR SR g e —— e ——

-

e ER T ..‘
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captioned BAPBOMB.

FAGE THRER )

 SUBMITTED 80 TEAT THE DAFARTMNT MAY D& APPEOPRIATELY
mussn axnm mucnms m mtm ro tw
BY mm rxwrrm. nmn s, 1015. :scmnm mxc;
'm ramq UPGX CONPLETION OF toun cmm.n nrsmmﬂu
'to Amm exmux. umr. IR "

s.c-m;ndu-to Fanoall, 3{20/76‘ |
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OPTIONAL FORM NO, 16
JULY 187 ZOITION
GsK PPMR (51 CFR) 101.11,8 s ")

UNITED STATES GG RNMENT

L %
Memorandum .

F

TO : Director DATE: FEB 1 7 1975
- Federal Bureau of Investigation
: / JSP:WLG:1ljr
.FROM PJ. Stanley Pottinger
ssistant Attorney General DJ 144-1-906
yil Rights Division

SUB]J.
VA Unknown Subjects f Cp a ﬁ“
\ Bombing of the 16th Street . _ DD DLW
Baptist Church, Birmingham,
Alabama, September 15, 1963,
BOMBING MATTERS

Reference is made to your memorandum in the above .
matter dated February 9, 1976, requesting our advice on you
proposed response to Mayor Vann's request for information
regarding this matter.

We concur in your proposed response; that regarding/ :
incidents #1 - #7, the Bureau conducted no investigation / \
concerning these incidents; and that with respect to incidents
#8 - #12 inquiry would be more appropriately directed to ‘H//
Attorney General Baxley. \

Qj\'_\@ REC 12/ 57 /07 Jﬁ’/ i

1}
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. ) Asst. Dir.:
< MAR 25976 -
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il
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H 23, 1976 FAS . ' Ynepeetion :
Intetl 74
LaboratoTy’ ——
Plan. & Eval -
&pec. Inv. —
Training -——
Counn. —
Telephone Bm. -
Director S£'Y_—

2l RoM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (157-352) (P) —
“< ATTENTION: I G%"

{
. j BAFPBONMB

FOR INFORMAT ION OF BUREAU, FORMER BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA POLICE

FEDERAL BUREAL UF INVESIALION ) reoe Dir. ._--—-\
De Adm.— |

Admin. ..—=

Comp. Syst ——
Ext. Affairs ——
Files & Com: ——

€245 PM NITEL MA

TO: RECTOR, FBI (/5’7—/035’)

NEPAPTMENT CHIEF JAMIE MOORE IS CURRENTLY WORKING FOR ALABAMA
ST ATE ATTORWEY GENFERAL'S OFFICE, MOORE AND OTHER INVESTIGATORS
ARE CUPPENTLY INVESTIGATING THE 1963 BOMBING OF THE 16TH STRﬁ

BAPT IST CHURCH, BIRMINGHAM,

AT APPROXIMATELY 8:08 PM, 3/22/76, MOORE'S CAR, £ 1974 SEDAN,
wAS FIRED UPOM APPARENTLY FROM A PASSING VEHICLE VHILE HIS CAR
WAS PARKED IN FRONT- OF HIS RESIDENCE, 752 85TH STREET SOUTH,
RIPMINGHAM. BULLETS STRUCK'LEFT REAR DOOR, LEFT FRONT DOOR ANMD

~ =

LEFT FRONT FENDER. NO INJURIE)% iL?TAINED AND MOORE UNAWARE THA
EX-115 |
HIS CAR HAD BEEN HIT UNTIL 3/23/76. REC-49

ACCORDING TO CAPT. JACK LEGRAND, BIRMINGHAW, RLA 29 pBRMER

AN MEMBERS ARE SUSPECTED INASMUCH AS MOORE ISTTRVOLVED I d?c
INVESTIGATION OF CAPTIONED MATTER FOR STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S

OFFICE. BIRMINGHAM CONDUCTING NO INVESTIGATION EXCEPT CONTACT

55APR 71978 \
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PAGE TWO BH 157-352
WITH AN SOURCES. BUREAU WILL BE ADVISED OF ANY PERTINENT
DEVELOPMENTS,

END
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Memorandum - N. P. Callanan Qﬁ&

- J

bL@/‘ Comp.Syat,

. Y Ext, Affairs ___

TO :Mr. T. W. Leavi - _DATE: 3/30/76 Files & Com. _
) . Inzpacti

- el s s

. Laboratery

Gan. Inv.
' - ,-‘""W . A . Legal Coun.
{ R ' 2 Fl:n.‘& Evel.
\ FBJECT5 BAPBO Spac. Inv,
—

Troining
Telephone Rm. _
Director Sac’y

Sh PURPOSE: The purpose of this memorandum is to respond to the
Director's question regarding significance of article appearing
in 3/20/76 edition of New York Times. Article stated\zgzée

wpwyw

according to Alabama State Attorney General (AG) Willi axley,
FBI failed fof four years to respond to Baxley's 1971 req S?'/
for results of FBI investigation into captioned case, which 7/ /"
involved the bombing of the 16th Street Baptist Church, S
Birmingham, Alabama, 9/15/63.

SYNOPSIS: Above-mentioned article inaccurately states FBI with-
held information concerning captioned case from Mr. Baxley from :
1971 to 1975. Baxley's initial request, made in 1971, was
referred to the Department and Baxley so advised. No reply
received from the Department. Request renewed in April, 1975;
again referred to the Department and Baxley so advised. Third
request received from Baxley in December, 1975; referred to
Department and Depariment authorized dissemlnation which began
promptly thereafter and is continuing.

CURRENT BUREAU POLICY: Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS: Submitted for Director's information.

Comp. Syst—n Laboratory
Ext. Affalrs.eoees Legal Coun..
Plan, & Eval.c—ereeem

R PR L T —
g 32? AD In 1dent... Rec. Mgmt...
Asst. Dira Inspe /F Spe_c. (13 —
i Intall. <:g_.. Training...—.. .

ANl e e

\1&!
REC"S‘" 57 5/%7% 5 19ﬁ5
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Memorandum to Mr,. Leaviit
Re: BAPBOM
157-1025

[}

DETAILS: BAPBOM is the code name for our investigation of
bombing of 16th Street Baptist Church, Birmingham, Alabama,
8/15/63. ~

Article captioned ﬁ*ﬁﬁvBOMBING DATA WITHHELD BY F.B.I."
appeared in 3/20/76 edition of New York Times. Article states
that Alabama State AG William Baxley, in 1971, requested results
of FBI investigation in captioned case but that the FBI "withhelg"
the requested information until December, 1975. The article
stated that the information was given to Mr, Baxley "only after
a newsman learned of the Bureau's refusing to cooperate with the

Baxley investigation and inquired about it in Washington." The
™Mrector nelrnri "What about thig?"

A A e W T M B A AR W AL N e

?

The article is inaccurate. The facts are set out
below.

On 4/5/71 Baxley called FBIHQ advising he had recently
become AG of Alabama, that he wanted to furnish any possible help
he could to the FBI to solve captioned case and that he would
like to talk to someone in that regard. When contacted by SAC,
Birmingham, on 4/6/71, Baxley advised he had launched an inquiry
into captioned case and desired FBI assistance. Specifically,
he requested names of witnesses who could place certaln suspects
in Birmingham on, the date of the bombing, any available information
as to automobiles then operated by those suspects and the nature
of the devige or devices used in the bombing. He also requested
the results of polygraph tests given to suSpects and asked to
interview the operator(s) who administered the tests. Baxley's
request was referred to the Civil Rights Division (CRD) (case
handled by that division) Qur referral letter stated that no
further aciion would be taken by the FBI regarding Baxley's
request in the absence of specific instructions from CRD. On
4/14/71 SAC, Birmingham, advised Baxley his request.hag been
referred to CRD. Baxley said he was going to call Jerris Leonard
(then Assistant AG in charge of CRD), with whom he was personally

acquainted to seek Departmental clearance for desired information.
No reply to our referral letter was received from CRD.

CONTINUED - OVER
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‘Memorandum to Mr, Leavitt
Re: BAPBOM
157-1025

On 4/18/75 Baxley telephonically contacted Mr. Reed
in the Director's Office, stating he had additional information
in this matter and desired to see SAC, Birmingham, in that regard.
He was contacted by SAC, Birmingham, on 4/21/75 and an appoint-
ment was scheduled for 4/25/75. At that time Baxley advised an
informant, whom he declined to identify, had provided information
which he felt warranted additioral investigation. He sald it was
the same information he had in 1971, that he had not had the
opportunity to develop same but felt that with the passage of
time, certain individuals previously contacted might be willing
to provide information beneficial to the solving of the case.
He asked that FBI Agents participate jointly with his investi- -
gators in the '"additional investigation." He was told this
could not be done, but that if he had any additional information
constituting a basis for logical investigation, we would, upon
receipt of such information, conduct any necessary additional
investigation, He said he preferred that such investigation be
controlled from his office. He said if Agents could not parti-
cipate in a joint investigation he would appreciate receiving
results of cextain aspects of our investigation, particularly
results of interviews of suspects. His request was referred
to the CRD and he was advised of the referral. Our referral
letter again stated no action was being taken by the FBI regarding
Baxley's requestﬁin the absence of specific instructions from CRD,

In July, 1975, Departmental Attorney William L. Gardner,
CRD, telephonically inquired of Bureau Supervisor A
as to the action desired by the FBI regarding Baxley's regquest. Db
It was pointed out to him that Baxley declined to furnish any of
his information to the FBI, that disclosure of some of the results
of investigation might compromise confidentialities, but that as
indicated in our referral communications, we were taking no action
in the absence of specific instructions from CRD.

On 12/1/75 Baxley contacted Robert Havel, Office of
Public Information, Department of Justice, requesting certain
results of FBI investigation in this matter. Havel was apprised
of the receipt and disposition of Baxley's prior requests. Havel

-3 - CONTINUED ~ OVER



Memorandum to Mr., Leavitt
Re: BAPBOM
157-1025

L

requested that the matter be discussed with CRD and this was
done on the same date. At that time Mr, Gardner of CRD stated
the Department's case was closed, that the Department had no
objection to furnishing the requested information to Baxley
and that CRD woulgd forward a communication so stating. That
communication, dated 12/3/75, was subsequently received and
SAC, Birmingham, was immediately advised. He was instructed to
comply with Baxley's request and was also instructed that if
any requested information would tend to disclose sources whose
identities could not be disclosed, the requested information
was to be furnished orally in a manner to protect the sources.
SAC, Birmingham, was also instructed that upon completion of
the dissemination, FBIHQ was to be advised, identifying the
information disseminated.

~ SAC, Birmingham, advised on 3/30/76 that Baxley's
request has been received in phases, that the latest aspect of
the request has been handled and Birmingham is awaiting receipt
of the next phase of the request,
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f':' By WAYNE KIN .

e Epecial to The New York

- MONTGOMERY, Als.,!March
18 —@The Federal Burjlau of
Jnvestigation withheld re-

‘: g

‘sults of its Inquiry into the

1963 bombing of a Birmingham
.church from the Alabama At-
jtorney General for more than
; four years despite repeated re-
. quests for the data. -
: The state’s Attorney General,
. Willlam Baxley, confirmed that,
. the bureau had withheid its ex-;
tensive inforomation ~- which’
other sources said included the
incriminating results of a poly-!
graph test given to a man sus-
pected of making the bomlp——
_from the time of his fniti - I
quest in 1971 until last 'De-
" cember. Mr. Baxley's office!
, been conducting its own in-
, vﬁgatlon into the bombing,
.9

ch killed four black chil-
: sr; since he took office in

‘g The FB.I information was
' glven to Mr, Baxley only after
1 4. newsman learned of the
. bureau’s refusal to cooperate
with the Baxley investigation
. ang inquired gbout it in Wash-
" Ington,
_®An FBI spokesman in
Washington said that when the!
- request for the information
!whs received in 1971, it was
i gent to the Civil Rights Division
tof the Justice De; ent,
:'which had control of the in-
; fotmation, the spokesman said.:
* Four years later, he said, the
; Justice Department got around
.10 responding,
v ~ No Reason Ofered
;t The spokesman had no ex-
"plantion of why the informa-
‘tion was held up. Local law
‘enforcement officials, particu-
ilarly in racially troubled South:
'ern’ areas, often have com-
{plained of difficulty in obtain-
rlg such F.BI data,
t A Justice Department officlal,
:madd, in response to the state-
ent from the F.BI spokes-
'man, that no one in the Civil
ts Division could be found
remembered the f:urenu

sing on Mr. Baxley'slrequest
871, . . .
'vestigation of the bomitng was
’i:ontinum&; adding, “We're con-
ident that - we're mgkmq

: R s R S e et |

V My Baylev said. thall hie 1_9\

}
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been officially closed, it was|
inncu_ve. both at the state and
;I-‘edenal Jevels, when

iley took office in 1971

" Me, Baxley, asked aljout th
Seticutty in getting the Lot

Information, szid that he undeps

stood the bureaw's reluctance
to’ release such Information
during the early 1960°s, when
‘there was some fear on the part
of the bureau that it's informa-
tion might ba leaked by un-
sympathetic law enforcement
officers’ in the South, But he
sajd he considered such fears
gnjundless today. -

Investigation Hindered

e refusal of the bureau to
provide the information meant
that state investigators were
unable to develop leads turned
up by the bureau at the time,
@nd it also entirely forestalled
the questioning of certain in-
idividuals since it was felt that
l-there should not be any con-
tact with them until it was
!known what they might have
(@14 the FBI .
Among the withheld informa-
itlon, the Times has learned,
{was he report of Ne detector
- test administered to a suspect
. believed to have made the bomb
used in the explosion, and be-.
ieved placed by snother party,
4a prime target of the Baxley
inquiry. The test showed that
the suspect lied when he denied
having made the bomb in his
home workshop. Polygraph test
results are not admissible in
court ag evidence in such cases,
but they do provide important
corroboration to investigators.
The man is now dead,
© Ag a result of the renewed
state inquiry into the church
" bhombing, Mr. Baxiey, office has
ready brought unrelated| mur-
i Indictments against jthree
X er Ku Khux Kiansmgn ac-
F sed of forcing a blac man
jump to his death from a

‘7 _Althoiigh the case nas never

. Bax-

t

Lbrldge outside Montgomery 1§

years ago. .

R R LC—J L et
Rj (S CQJ-‘»'“’\J
=2\=20V/ G

65 BOMBING DATA
WITHHELD BY FRL

?:na Dfficial Confirms

~_’-¢'l'..at tlreau lgnored His

for 4 Years

“There were a whole series

Birmingham, plus one hife,
previously unsojved — that
could make a case on riftht
now,” Mr. Baxley said, “Dut
the statute {of limitations] has
Tun out.” : _

Mr, Baxiey said those bomb-
ings were related to ihe church
bombing in Birmingham, '

“We're about a smidgen of an
inch away from solving one
that occurred nea an occupied I
dwelling -— &nd there &s no
li-nil(il‘tation on that,” Mr, Baxley
sa :

 Motivated by Hatred

Asked about the relationship
between the Birmingham bomb-
ings and those in Montgomery
and elsewhere in the South, Mr.
Baxley said, ‘“The relationship
ie haphazard. Some were re-
lated, some were not.”

“All were motivated by in-
tense hatred. Another relation.
slip Is that they wers all done

the scum of the earth.

Mr, Baxley said that sothe of
; the individuals implicated in
i the fatal Birmingham cljurch
! bombing referred to themselves

;88 “the missionaries” or “the
i i sionary group.” -

of bombings — two othersfin *

. Dep. AD %TM

Asgt, Dir.:
Admin,
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Files & Chm

e
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FBI
\ Dat.é: 3/16/76

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL ' __ ATRMAIL
(Precedence)
R TO: " DIRECTOR, FBI

ATTENTION: EXTERNAL ARRAIRS DIVISION
FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (89—171)
SUBJECY; ~ RELATIONS WITH NEWS MED{A /5S4 ,40‘,;7 )

Attached is & news article from Page 1 of
"The Birminghsm News" dated 3/14/76 written by ANDREW
KILPATRICK, staff writer for the above paper.

The Bureau 1s requested to expeditiously furnish
Birmingham any information regarding receipt of information
as contained Lg tape obtalned by Mlami Police Department;
if tape or infbrmetion in tape furnished to Warren Commission
and if not furnished, the reason why it was not furnished.

These answersgwill be greatly appreclated and
N\ will be made available KILPATRICK upon receipt.
L R (57— /o g 35
{2/ - Bureau (Ehc‘lrg.) T b i
1 - Birminghami-. .y ° | J\) a
? L3l ¢ 19
. peltq- u
N Aj( %&-— - . E(
. ¥ Dy . 17
) £/ AR, APR 13 1976
Approvetl: nt ?er .

56 A 28 W:ﬁem in Charge @/yM/uZ&éﬁﬁe . _ K
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T Also ng, Kennedy slaymgs -

CI’}I'II"D]’I l\ mlr\In t

il \111 lJUlll UIIIE

B_v ANDREW K!LPATRICK
News staff writer

The bombing of B:rmmgharn s Six-
teenth Street Baptist Church in 1963—as

well as the possibility of kmmg Presj-

dent John F. Kennedy and Dr. Martin

" Luther King Jr.—were discussed in'a .

20-minute conversation which was
recorded by a room bug planted in a
Miami hotel room Nov. 9, 1953, accord—
ing to Miaimi police.

The conversation was between a po-
lice informer and a ‘'states’ nghts"
advocate, St

The Miami police, becanse they dfd
not have jurisdiction over the crimes,
said they turned the information over 1o
the FBI.

But an FBI spokesman in Washing-
ton D.C., who recently indicated the"

tape was not a good lead, said he could .

not really comment about it because
Sen. Frank Church's U.S. Senate Intel-
ligence, Committee is studying the
Kennedy assassination. .

HE SAID information about the tape
had.beep turned over 1o theriaewen |

Comristion, " which IMs‘hgafed

Kennedy’s assassznatlou and he said

i KENNEDY —

'_?hnma' talking in the hoteLcaom
diScussed ways to kill Kennedy..." " best
way would be off a building with a high-
poweredrifle.”

AND THAT’S how Kennedy was kill-

cedin Dallas Tex., Nov. 22, 1963.

The Blrmmgham News recently
interviewed now-retired Miami police-
man Everett Key whe planted the bug,

questions about the tape would have to and The News recently listened to the -

be addressed to Warren Commlssmn hbuatguudlble tape while cheekingax

members. - |
But the 14-volume Warren Commls-
’qiﬂl’é i'f"u“gi't xuakl‘:a llU mentiaaoabibe

VHWI

tape And J. Lee Rankm of New 9orE |
City, general counsel for the Warren :

' Commission, said Friday, “'I don't re- '
call such a tape,” and he said informa-
tion about the tape had not come to him.
Others who served on the Warren Com-
mission said they had no reco]lectlon of

_ thetape.

In the Miami conversation, whieh

a1 PR aera Py, By

© tooK pluu: 13 llﬂy! Illél’ IIIU cauivn

_bombing, and 13 days before the Kenne- | ~

dy assassination, the states’ rights

advocate describes a now-dead Tennes-

seg Ky Klnx Klan official whetalked

At hasn tha abhuvab svne hamhad

number oi leads about the cE F.

bombing.

Both oaen who took part in the botel
conversationare dead
But before the states’ rights advocate

died, a Miami News reporter, Bill
Barry, now 8 free lance writer, inter-

viewed him by phone. Barry said the

man at first denied knowing anything
about plans to kill Kennedy, but he
apparently soon realized the Barry's
questions were based on the tape police

L._._ll

A1 A Tecnun hans

hadasiBarry near.

/T VA,

157 - /6,2‘5—’ \76

LT Y N, "

(Indl;:qle page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)
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BERY®AID the man changed Bis .

story from ‘‘not knowing™ to *not want-
ingtotalk about it."
~ Then, the man’s wife picked up the
phone extension, Barry said, and told
 her husband the reporter was trying to

pin something on him. Barry said after

~that, “the conversation deteriorated,”
and the man wouldn’t talk any more
about the 1nc1dent

The man, described b‘y Barry as “a

ﬂad-nhnnt nn!iﬂngl fionro In {lanrais 7

------- PUiiviL Gl gL ol WLV pia,

fater died from an apparent space heat-

er accident in his home. Miami police
said the informer, Willie Sommerset,
died of natural causes.

In 1967, two B:rmmgham policemen
wernt to Miami and listened to the con-
versation a week after its existence was
reported. They returned and filed a one-
page memo in which they concluded
there was no proof the Klansman men-
tioned in the tape had anything to do

withthe church bombing. Besjdes, they

didn’f know where the man
reported.

BUT LAST WEEK Birmingham po-
lice asked for and received a copy of the
conversation from Miami police. Capt.
Jack LeGrand confirmed Birmingham
police now have th,; tape and are study-
mg it.

The tape was maoc nine uays

‘Kennedy came to Miami Nov. 18, 1963 :

" to give a speech at the Orange Bowl a
speech in which he promised to return
the Cuban Bay of Pigs brigade flag to
Cuban soil following the ill-fated Bay of

i Pigsinvasion iL.J961.

After listening to the tape, Miami po-

: lice insisted Kennedy take a helicopter

- to & spot near the Orange Bowl rather

~ than go by motorcade as planned.

Mosenleld a Iormerhﬂu'.m.lng-

wha was the fir

ham fire marshal who was the fi st
investigator to reach the scene after the
church was bombed Sept. 135, 1963, said
the bombing was a dynamite explosion.
He sald he—and as far as he knows—
federal officials who sifted the debris,
did not come up with any bomb parts,
but he sald he could tell it was a dyna-
mite explosion because of the odor.
Knowledge of the Miami tape came
to llght when Sommerset told Barry of
its existence. He and Sommerse! went
over the taped conversation and Barry
reported the S{OL) st
At that time the FBI had practically
no comment about the tape.
The Miami tape leaves unanswered
questions.
Was information about the tape real-
ly turned over to the Warren Commis-
sion as the FBI claims? What evalua-

was; they

! tiondid the FBI make of the incident?
Was the incidepnt really a case of a
serious threat against the life of a presi-
dent?
Was it ]ust wild talk in the night or

- wasthere something toit?
[

i Inthe tape, the states’ rights advo-

cate speaks of *'a young ex-Marine who

. really knows his business,”” who was

. “in town” and was well known in
Chattancoga, Nashville and New Or-
f_ leans, and who knew the Klan. -

THE MAN said the try to get Kenne-

dy in Miami *“is just a trial run,” and
" admitted, “It'll be a hard proposition to
. gethim."”
;  The man also talked of how “it's in
" the works’’ to get King, calling him,
. “‘the Brown Bomber,”’ and the men
" talked about where King lived in Atlan-
“a,
Further, the man on the tape said the
Klansman told him the Birmingham

menhenabmt:
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FBI
Date: 4/12/76

FI‘nmsunit, the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

' Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL - REGISTERED

{Precedence)
2],' TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (157-1025)
/ FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (157-352) (P)

SUBJECT: CBAPBOMB |

Re Bureau airtel to Birmingham, 3/2/76.

Enclosed for information of the Bureau is a copy
letter from DAVID VANN, Mayor of Birmingham, Alabama, to S
Birmingham, dated 3/26/76, in which Mayor VANN fesponds to
Birmingham letters to him dated 2/25/76 and 3/5/76 relativ
to captioned matter.

S
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2/- Bureau (Enc. '/4%5 1;7__,/AZ%52:§ —-7/
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(ﬂttg of Birmingham, Alabama’

OFFICE(H7THE MAYOR

DAYID VANN
MAYOR

March 26, 1976

Mr. L. R. Kirkpatrick
Special Agent in Charge

Federal Bureau of Invest

A A TR E Y

1400 - 2121 Building
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrickﬁ

+
2
=]
D
o7
4]
+
D
a7
!

I annrpolafp vour two letters

to me dated February 25th
March SLh 1976, relative to the investigation of race related
bombings and violence in Birmingham during the early 1960's.

m

nd

il

As outlined in your February 25th letter, the Birmingham
Police Department will work with and through the Alabama Attorney
General regarding the 16th Street Church bombing. The Birmingham
police officials assigned to this investigation are already
working closely with representatives of Attorney General Baxley's
Office, and any request for additional information will he

LR LY FRil wdaWViiill fatabln G AN Waas o 2280

forwarded to the FBI through the Attorney General.

Captain Jack E.fdeGrand is the senior Blrmlngham police
official directing the Trailways Bus Depot incident investigation.
A copy of your Marxch 5th letter has been forwarded to him, and I
am sure he will contact you if discussions are needed as outlined
in your letter. ' -

If any changes are needed in these procedures, I will contact

MUl

you. Pending that necessity, we will work within the framework
you have established.

Thank you for your cooperation thus far in this matter. I do
regret that there does not appear to be an effective way to make
all information available to our law enforcement officials. I
continue to believe that your confidential files on informants,
etc. would be most helpful and that some way to achieve a higher
degree of cooperation should be available.

/f?kﬁg%f ] 755

David Vann
A

T i8Sy
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THE ATTORNEY JENERAL s or as

WILLIAM J. BAXLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

GEQRGE L. BECK
DEPUTY ATTOARNEY GENERAL

E. RAY ACTON
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

WALTER S. TURNER s h

CHIEF ASSIETANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Ree. Mgmt. ____
LUCY M. RICHARDE ,Sp“:‘ Jwve
CONFIDENTIAL ASSISTANT fl'-'lﬂ‘.”g‘ P

JACK D. SHOWS
CHIEF INVESTIGATOR

|

¥

MA - MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 361

Assoe. Dir. ...
Dep-AD-AdJom /.
Dep-AD-inv¥_ .0

Asst. Dir: A ,

Adm. Srry,
Ext. Affamg o8
Fin. & Derg

Gen. Inv, (—

> ldent. N __ __

June 1, 1976 ’\)) Inspection
M A v ntell .

T 1 o~ T
Latorafed ol e
Legal o

Plen. & Fval

Telephone B,

\y)\ﬁ Diveetnr See'y _.

Honorable Clarence M., Kelly
Director

Federal Bureau of Investigation _/
Washington, D. C.

Dear Director Kelly:

As you may know the Attorney General of Alabama and
the Police Department of the City of Birmingham, Alabama
have reopened the investigation into the 1963 bombing of
the 16th Street Baptist Church in Birmingham. We have been
jointly working on the investigation for approximately six
months. In the course of the investigation we have received
some information from the FBI 0ffice in Birmingham--primarily
302 form reports of interviews with suspects and other Ku
Klux Klan members in the Birmingham area at the time.

We are now at a point in the investigation where we
would like to interview a number of the FBI agents who worked
_on the case in 1963 and '64 in Birmingham.
Ist~of "the names of these agents. ..

We feel that it is necessary for our investigators to
talk to these agents to develop background information on the .
case which is not included in the reports that are contained
in the case file. These agents undoubtedly spoke to a great

many people and had leads of which we aé‘ dmaware.

o
¥
@
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Honorable Clarence M. Kelly
Page Two
June 1, 1976

We would greatly appreciate it, therefore, if you would
Ianf—hnr-r za thege acents to meet with opur 1n1_rest1_g3_fgrc and

......... these agents to meet with ou
discuss the case. If you could provide us with a list of the
current addresses of the agents we will arrange to meet them
at places convenient to them.

We greatly appreciate your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely, ‘ ~{(Q
/__K Kj 0 2," /
TN/ Va0
JL__./ — N
WILLIAM

Attorney General ‘of Alabama
ﬂ)("?/tzf Jireany <3 ./fc-vu/f_...-
«

M Mayor‘ Blrmlngham ‘Alabama
WIB/gr
Enclosure
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Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

A
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Deleted under exemption(s) Z)\-’) Q with no segregable
material available for release to you.
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?&.G'BB‘ | |  June 23, 1976

- Honorable William J. Baxley ( ~
Attorney General (
State of Alabama
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

5 5

3

Dear Mr. Attorney General:

This letter will acknowledge receipt of your letter,
also signed by Mayor David Vann, on June 17, 18076. Please
be advised that I am currently reviewing your request and will
give you a response to it in the near future.

Sincerely yours,

C. M, Kelley
. Clarence M. Kell
| Bufile 1571633 Director 7
1 - Honorable Pavid Vann
\ Mayor i
g Birmingham, Alabams -
' . MAILED 10
i3 Vo
1 - SAC, Birmingham (Enc.) i JUN 2 %1876
!. 2] i-Copy of incoming) '
Aszssoc. Dir "L—{ ™o Fsl
Dep.-AD Adm. _ W w -
Des. AD . NOTE: Based on 1ncom1ng letter une 1, 1976 received June 17th.
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Gen. inv. Assoc. Dir._ =l Fin. & Pers.......... Legal Coun. L W
Ident. - Dep. AD Adm- ...... Gen. Invo e Pian. & Eval..._.. ] .......
:,.:,,l.le...n - ; L Dep. AD Inv. }.._...."& ident.. ... Rec. Mgmit....coveee.
ntall. Asst. Dir: Inep.cton -

e
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- Honorable Willlam J. Baxley
Attorney General
State of Alabama
Montgomery, Alabama 386130

Dear Mr. Attorney General:
This letter is a further response to your letter of

June 1, 1976.

In the spirit of cooperation, I will authorize the
Special Agents on your list who are currently on duty in the FBI
: tnjnswer your inquiries. Further, as ail of the Agents are now

- d to field divisions other than Birmingham, it would be
1t for them to determine the necessary parameter of discus-
© siop to avold affecting investigations which may be pending fn our
© 2 PBirmingham Office. Therefore, I suggest you furnigsh me with
g :\'1 written inquiries to be forwarded to the Agents for prompt reply.
z ("9
=) Sincerely yours,
> G oL Kellog
| |
,Q\;— Clarence M. Kelley
o Director
1 - Honorable David Vann
Mayor .
Birmingham, Alabama
Ansoc. Dir,
Dep. AD Adm. t 9
Der A9 o * - SAC, Birmingham v2200157 Svzcioy
v Aftas M™id 32054 glg
:an.ap.. —ie r,bﬁe'me B:,ﬁe p YECEL,
on. Inv [Ela] ta r

ldent.
Ins paction
Intell,

/57—147(

f,,,r’f&

Te lc phonu Rm.

SIS QUgE D s .
FBi/Do.



Honorable Willtam J. Baxley
NOTE:

Based on incoming letter dated June 1, 1876, and|
the Director '8 !nterim reply dated June 23 1976.

Thia mnl'i'a-ln concorng an (ntrnﬁ&ianflnn 'm{na- onndnntard
AL ALIGAS WL A e WAL WA AALS [ Y% U'. TRA AL AW & ‘ Tt Nl & Sl B e Nt W

by the Attorney General of Alabama and the Police Department of Birmingham
into the 1963 bombing of a church in Birmingham. Pursuant to a prior
request, the Birmi.ngham‘ Office has furnished coples of investigative reports.

The curréni request i8 to interview 23 Special Agents who may
have personal knowledge concerning the FBI investigation of the chmrch
bombing which may assist the Attorney General in his current inquiry.

Wi WG &4V DpYTViIal nscll‘ﬂ HALUIGM Al WHIT ODWHWVLUGCY U ilti al n AlD%

following are currently on duty:

Py

e
3 Wiy uic

- £ Fact Directer r's

7 sed BF LIRTITSS in
Shou;,d,'s r‘C‘So! ve his “Sec m: "« on '”“"‘
APPROVED: Ext. Aairs e Laboratory.... L))
AS50C, Dt Fin. & PeISeccaen Lega!l Coun... T

Dep. AD AdMmers Gert. Ve I:{l::» f‘gF::f‘
Dep. AD Inv fdent. ., RES: BRI
:mAs:f. Dir.: tnspection.... Spec. INVe coeeeee

Adm. SerVien [ 1011 | IO _Training._._.....i..f......._
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7/1/76
TO:  BAC, Birmingham (157-352)

FROK: Director, FBI {157-1025)

A
ReButels to Birmingham dated 12/5/75 and 2/23/76.
Advise status of dissemination being made to Attorney
General William Baxley in captioned matter.
S N
A
. -
Py ~
won S 175
y B JUL 6 1376
Sp s
Assec, Dir.
Dep. AD Adw,
Dep- AD Inv. ___
Axst, Dir:
Adm. Serv.
Ext. Affgirs
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Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

ATRMAIL

FROM:
SUBJECT §

09

™

Z
= )

M

2

its files to GEORGE W. ROYER, JR.,
General, Office of the Attorney General, State of Alabama, ,
WILLIAM BAXLEY, from captioned ca
Birmingham has not furnished any
tend to reveal informant
on his request for specific information, the items which
have been furnished to ROYER are as follows:

&

Bureau

(Precedence}

e

DIRECTOR, KBI (157-1025)

Ny
SAC, BIRMINGHAM (157-352) (QLcopics made Vol
, B ‘gﬁggew e Tasi Earc®
¢BAPBOMB

ey

- -

Re Bureau alrtel to Birmingham, 7/1/76.

Birmingham has been furnishing information from
Assistant Attorney

se since 12/12/75.
information which would

s or confidential sources. Based

on 12/12/75, copies of the following FD-302s

were furnished to ROYER:

e

9/25/63
10/1/63
10/10/63
11/1/6
12/21/64

e -
BT JuL 12 1976 ]

ngham '

Zq(

43(

: ”;]'

L g a8 - ) 75_,

¢

' Approved:

KT dehS
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x;\,dlﬂ-zﬁg?gzgfxmcmue

38 o

GPO ; 1875 O - 500-902 B



BH 157-352

9/18/63
To/31/83
11/7/63

Interview wit

5{) 10/7/63

|

10/16/64
1/7/65
1/13/65

9/30/63
10/9/6

10/20/63
11/26/63
2/10/65.

|

9/30/63

on 12/12/75, ROYER was also furnished with
available photographs of individuals named above and thelr
vehicles as well as photographs of the crime scene in

Birmingham's possession.




BH 157-352

i
|
|

. The following items were furnished to ROYER
on 12/12/76: (copies of FD-302s) - :

Tnsert reflecting summary of polygraph
interviewswlith several of the above-named
jndividuals.

Copy of FBI Laboratory Report dated 9/20/63.

, on 12/19/75, ROYER was furnished with copies
of the following FD-302s:

il

9/15/65

9/19/63




- o EEE -
8 tfi t+h information to
i <

on 3/5/76, ROYER was furnished with copies of
FBI Identification records for the following named
individuals: '

Insert
locate




I BH 157-352

’/<E)C'_ | II'!!!!!!IIII.IIIII.I' Qf". | |
FD~3020f— ,
10/23/63 |

10/24/63

FBI Laboratory Reports dated
10/1/6

10/14/63

10/15/63

10/22/63.

Bimingham, as mentioned above, has furnished
ROYER with all information requested by him with the
exception of any informant or source material and
since Birmingham has not received any additional requests
- for information from its files from ROYER or Attorney -
General BAXLEY's Office, sincg 3/5/76, Birmingham is -
placing thls matter in a closed status at this time.
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Page(s} withheld for the following reason(s):

(1  For your information:
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REBUTEL AUGUST 23, 1976. ,gf%[

| SAC, BIRMINGHAM HAS NO OBJECTION TO BUREAU PROPOSAL
FOR RESPONDING TO BAXLEY"S REQUESETPINTERYIEW Semgs AS /09 g /7< (
CONTAINED IN RETEL. HOWEVER, BAXLEY'S PATENTLY FALSE ~— —
STATEMENT THAT'1 MAVE QUOTE STOPPED RETURNING HIS 7 SEP 14 T/C
ASSISTANTS* TELEPHONE CALLS UNQUOTE SHOULD ALERT FBIHQy—" """ -
AS IT HAS THIS OFFICE, TO INSURE THAT CONDITIONS FOR DEALING
WITH BAXLEY IN ANY AREA OF HIS INVESTIGATION ARE TO BE
CLEARLY PRE-SET IN WRITING AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESTABLISHED
PROCEDURES AND GUIDELINES AVAILABLE TO ADEQUATELY PROTECT
THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF OUR FILES WHERE APPROPRIATE. IN THIS
REGARD , THE BUREAU MAY DESIRE 10 GIVE SERIOUS CONSIDERATION

\
TO HAVING A REPRESE:‘# HE OFFICE OF
3
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 PAGE TWO BM 157-352 EF T O

'FBIHQ PRESENT DURING PROPOSED, INTERVIEWS TO PROVIDE A
E'BROADER BASE OF EXPERIENCE IN THESE MATTERS THAN MIGHT BE
. AVAILABLE FROM THE BIRMINGHAﬁ PRICIPAL LEGAL OFFICER.

IF MR, BAxLEY'S COMPLETED INVESTIGATION ULTIMATELY RESULTS
IN SOMETHING LESS THAN PROSECUTION, THERE IS A POSSIBILITY
THAT HE MaAY PUBLICLY CLAIM THAT HIS EFFORTS WERE
UNSUCCESSFUL BECAUSE OF THE LACK OF FBI COOPERATIDN.

.~ THIS, OF COURSE, SHOULD IN NO waY INFER THAT WE WNOT
COOPERATE WITH BAXLEY TO0 THE FULLEST EXTENT POSSIBLE ;.

HOWEVER , HIS STATEMENT THAT THIS OFFICE HAS NOT RETURNED
'TELEPHGNE C LS TO ANY REPRESENTATIVE OF HIS OFFICE HAS
NO BASIS IN FACT WHATSOEVER AND, AS A MATTER OF FACT, THIS

“QF E HAS ﬁJTENFTED T0 FURNISH I'IR. BAXLEY ALL INFORMATION
HE HAS;EEQUEQTED WITH EXCEPTION OF INFORMATION HHICH
wouLD IDENTIFY CONFIDENTIAL SOURCES,

BT
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SI-105  Honorable willism JA\maxley 1 - Nr,
Attorney General
atc of Alabama
Nontgomery, Alsbama 36130
‘ziff Dear %r. Attorney General:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter
dateed July 26, 1976, advising thst you consider submission

f written inquiries to Spocial Agents of this Bureau
ghiom you wich to intervicv to be unsatisfactory.

I have every desire to be as cooperative as

ble in this matter, consistent with ay responsibilitie

= for moiotaining the security of information in FSI files
o 1ich must remain cocfidentizl. Thorefore, I will authorize
Le) jnterviexs of those Agents prescotly on duty with the
@2 Fureau by members of your staff, provided such iaterviews
PR }Erc conducted at Birminghan, in the presonce of ether ¥EI

MAILED 6

topresentativer Tamilicr with this matter., Thelr presence

7 111 Lo necessary to insure that matters which smst remsin
i} conTidontial are nct 2iscussed.
1

For your iunformstion, only 12 of the 23 Agents
J prceviously namcd by you are prescntly on duty. Also, one
-, of the Agents you wish to interview, Jamcs Howse Eike,
a%}7 is deceased.

gy 1f you cesire to coaduct the interviews of the
e 12 Agents now on sctive duty in accordsnce with the above-
mentioned procedure, I would ssh that you contact the
Special Agent in charge of our Birminghax Office $¢ grogeed
with the Recessary arrangemcnts, y220sIvLE DLy

Dep. AD Inx.

por O Your letter stated that the Agon{(wlo had beba:t |
;f:" providing yeur staff with requested informaticn from fhe 5
e SN files a: ??fh?§r?;?€hiﬁ Cffice failed to returd $dleploae ‘

Assoc. Dir.
Dep. AD Adm. __

Ident. -7
Ins paction
Intell,

- SAC, Birmingham SAC, BIRMINGHAM SEE NOTE, PAGE 2

mEgel Lauwn.

¢ sEE NOTE, PAGE 4

Rac. Mgnt.
Spec. Inv,

Tralning

;:st:szpm umi;{:j' L




Hoporable William J. Baxley

calls from members of your staff. For your informantion,

I have been advised by the Bpecisl Agent in charge at
Biramingham that thore have been no calls from your staf?
which have not been responded to, and that all information
which your staff has requested has becu furnished except
for that information which would identify confidentisl
soArces, ’ :

I feel sure that as you become aware of manpower
and financial commitments involved in bringing the mbove-
mentioned Agents to Birmingham for interviews, you will
have a greater approciation of the extent of my desire
to furnish maximum possible assistance to you in this
matter, :

Sincerely yours,

G, M, Kelley

Clarence M. Kelley
Diractor

1 - Bonorable David Vann
Mayor
Birmingham, Alabama

NOTE TO SAC, BIRMINGHAM

Re Bureau teletype 8/23/76 and your teletype
8/24/76, copy of incoming previously furnished to you.

For your information, above-mentioned Agents presently
on active duty are: .




norable ¥illiam J. Bexley

KOTE TO SAC, BIRKINGHAM CONTINUED:

1f and when arrangements are made with kr, Baxley for interviews
of above Agents, advise FBIBQ mo that appropriate inztructions

may be forwarded to those Agents.

Referenced teletype suggests representstive of
Legal Counsel Division be prescat at interviews. 8uch
prescoce not considersd necessary ss no legal questions

are involved.




Honorable William J. Baxley

ROTE:

Captioned case concerns bombing of 16th Street
Baptist Church in Birmingham, Alabams, 9/15/83, resulting
in four deaths and personal injury to 18 other persons.
At his regquest, atter sppropriate contact with Civil
REights Divigion, we furnished certain results of our io-
vestigation to Baxley. By airtel 7/9/76, Birminghan
listed numerous documcnts furnished to Baxley and advised
that no additionanl information had been requested by him
since 3/5/76, the date on which the last documcnts requested
wore furnished.

Apparcntly based on results of his review of
documents previously furnished, Baxley has regquested to
interview 23 Special Agents who participated in above
investigation im Birmingham in 19G63-64. Our initial
respoase advised we would authorize submisszion of written
queations to the Agents as a means of cooperation but
maintaining integrity of our files and pending matters
within Birmingham Division., Incomiag advised that approach
uasatisfactory. It slsgo alleges Bureau has not been
responding satisfactorilyto Baxley's past requests {(for facts
scc memorandum 3/30/76, copy attached for ready reference)
and that Birmingham has not answered telephone calls from
Baxley's staff.

Aspect regarding suggestion of Birmingham for

presence of Legal Counsel Division representative at
interviews coordinated with that Divisioa.

- herntory ...
APPROVED: 'y £t P V7B “Sr{’\w\w
' Assoc. Dir. H/ €0 "A@ | i
D A . 7 fe .Mt
DBP o %\I . Goot. INVe s
A:st Dir.:

Adm. Serv... Inte ......................
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¥ On a number of separate occasions I made personal requests for .
information from various Bureau high ranking personnel. \Each

THE ATTORNL - GENERAL STATE OF ... AMA - MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA

i ¥ _
Den A-Adm
Dep-A lj(lpvf
Asst, Py

Ay vy,

- Ext, A*‘ ‘ITS 7
S - Tr"‘ &
WILLIAM J. BAXLEY G::*‘ Inv

ATTORNEY GENERAL July 26, 1976 \

Yiont
]n ,r: tien
GEQRGE L. BECK
DEFUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL ‘

E. RAY ACTON
EXECUTIVE ASBISTANT

WALTER $. TURNER
CHIEF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

LUCY M. RICHARDS
CONFIDENTIAL ASSISTANT

JACK D. SHOWS
CHIEF INVESTIGATOR

A

Honorable Clarence M. Kelley

Director T .
Federal Bureau of Investlgatlon ™ X
Washington, D. C. 20535 ixﬁ > : .{ , wI r1ﬂ
. . J© BN/
Dear Director Kelley: ~.. e fc—""
%E t:

I have your letter of July 20, 1976. As you recall in
our earlier letter to you we requested permission to inter-
view the FBI agents who participated in the investigation ﬂt
of the bombing of the Sixteenth Street Baptist Church in ?ﬁ
Birmingham in 1963. 1In response to our reguest to interview
these agents, you have regquested us to submit written <:
inguiries to be forwarded to these agents. 7

R
-
i
1
]

I must say that I am somewhat surprised by your response
to our letter. As a veteran law enforcement officer, you must
know from your own experience that the procedure you have
suggested for interviewing the agents in guestion is wholly
impractical and unworkable investigative procedure. The sub-
mission of written ingquiries is no substitute whatsocever for
face to face interviews.

i,

\ I hope that this suggestion by your office is not simply
e another example of Bureau “footdragglng in this case. We have
o~ met repeated resistence from the Bureau everXKSane we began

requesting information concerning the church bombing ln 1971.

time I simply received no answer or was put off. Finally, after -

naking a trip to Washington myself, we were told that we could

have access to FBI fil%} on the case. IR ,,/;73.
<11\ QES QB; W VA o~

Joo ‘Ri’w [70 L =0
(o ,L’
34013

0 1976

I

e
e

[ec: SAC,RH 19-7)
///”'5

9T



Honorable Clarence M. Kelley

Doy Myrm .
L ad-dc 1ww

July 26, 1976

However, this granting by the FBI of access to the files
has been more illusary than real. My personnel who have
traveled to Birmingham to obtain information from the files
have been told, in effect, that only what they specifically
ask for will be given te¢ them. This, of course, presents
somewhat of a problem when we have virtually no idea of what
information is contained in the Bureau's files on the case in
the first place. ¥Finally, as of late, the agent in charge of
providing our personnel with information from the Bureau's
files in Birmingham has stopped returning my assistants’
telephone calls.

I simply cannot understand the attitude of the Bureau in
acting the way it has in this case, The statute of limitations
has long run on any possible federal violation that could be
prosecuted in the case, As a prosecutor, I would be more than
willing and happy to provide any information I might have on a
case on which the state statute of limitations has run if there
was any hope of ever bringing a prosecution in another juris-~
diction,

As I have said, I trust that your suggestion that we submit
written ingquiries to the agents in gquestion is not indicative
of further recalcitrance on the part of the Bureau to provide
this office with information in this case. I am writing this
letter in the hope that you will agree with me that this method
of investigative procedure is totally impractical. I hope that
you will give us permission to interview the agents who worked
on the case before I am forced to pursue an alternative method
of getting the information I feel we need.

We would greatly appreciate your cooperation in this matter.
I look forward to hearing from you concerning our reguest.

Sincerely,
/”””f
) /N
1 Y R o e

BILL BAXLEY
At+ General

Oarnev
Wa iy Woaso i i

BB/gr
cc: David Vann
Mayor, City of Birmingham
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£FTO TELETYPE FRICEITY

e nmncm?e&g‘:-mm /757 qfn
TO BIRMINGHAN (157-352) PRICRITY 1 - m'_

BT
X r T og 108
PERSOMAL ATTENTION
BAPBOND

REXYLET 7O WILLIAN BAXLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF STATE OF
ALABANA DATED JUNE 23, 1876, ACKNOWLIDGING RECEIPT OF N1B
LETTER DATED JUNE 1, 1976, COPIXS OF BOTH OF WHICH WiRE PRE-
VICUSLY YURNISHED 70 YOU, AND NY LETTER TO BAXLEY DATED ,
. JUL¥ 20, 1976, COPIES ALSO FURNISHED TO YOU.
; ¢ WAYLEY'S LETTER OF JUNE 1, 1976, REQUESTED AUTEORITY YO
mﬁnn:mmmsmmaunxmmcmm

o
Ve
’
oy
y
L,'
b b ot ot
(

‘ umjlmnnmmxm XY RESPONSE GF JULY 30, 1976,
@,‘f}_ ADVISED BAYLEY I WOULD AUTHORIZK AGENTS CURRERTLY O IUTY 70
JeN ANSYZR BIS INQUIRIZS BY WAY OF RESPONDING TO WRITTEN QUESTICNS,

7
5/ 80 AS TO AVOID POSSIBLY DISCLOSURE OF JNFURNATION AYFECTING
e PEEDING RATTERS, |

EY LYTTEZR DATXD JULY 26, 1976, COPY BEING FURFISHED:JO
Ansoc. Dir. p\‘t‘f VR R
P him. — {m SEPARATELY, BAILIY ADVISED THAT ABOVE 3 %gcmm
Asst, Dirva 1 3 'B( \ ‘-
.' . 4:_75 Lo Lha ur b 3HEA 2D q
VRighEpioTioNS SECTION -
ol
::::I-Lm...___ “ng €3 /l GERRT lg AUBZ 1 P
tebua::orv ’ é\/ gﬁ,
mem— TELE f‘( Z.
Rec. Mgnt. o Cyalas
Spec. Inv. f; {” i ‘-\— - i o
Tobehans B 2
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PAGY TWO  157-1025

AND HME AGAIN REQUESTED AUTHORITY TO INTERVILW AGENTS. HE
ALSO STATED EE NAD ONLY BEEN nxm INPORMATION EPECIFICALLY
REQUESTED nmrmmm'r vmr. AS OF LATE, THE
mmnwmormwmmmmmvm IXFORMATION
FEOM THE BUREAU'S FILES nnmnmns mmm
MY ASSISTANTS® TELEPHONE CALLS.’

| mmmmmlmmxmmsmm
TION TO BAXLEY, mmmmsssnmnmmmm |

ETATING INTILRYIEYS ﬂl’ ACTETS MO O DOTY YILY.. RE ADTHORIY )

T mE R SRR @R W EmAp W S T TR ETe R e e Y7 WP R WE W W ST an e v s S

ummunmmnmm&wm

FROX YOUR OFFICE KRORLEDGEABLE REGARDING CAPTIONED CASE TO
IRSURE NATTERS WHICH MUST RIEKALN COMFIDLETIAL ARE NOT
DISCUSSED, ummmx:smmmmm,n
!mmmmwmmmmmmmmrm
NENTS, asmmmmsmnm:, IICLWJIIG DATES POE EPECIFIC

THP R UITYe u-rm E o B BT taw 4 AY Y MY WDy l‘t‘ l“l'm M
ANLLLTALWWSY MULEMLS NUW WR MUAsy SRR WA WA

OTHER DIVISIOKS, WILL BE INSTRUCTED BY FBIEQ TO PROCEED YO

RIRMINGHAN FOR INTERVIEY.
nwmmnmmmmrormmmsmnmm,m

xsnmm.mmmsmmmm nmmmuc:.

W



PACE THREE  157-1025
SUTEL YOUR OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMKLNDATIONS REGARDING
ABOVE PROCEDURE. ALSO FURNISH YACTS REGARDING BAXLEY'S
 STATEEINT TRAT YOUR OFFICE HAS FATLID TO RETURN PHONE
CALLS FEOM HIS ETAFF 50 THAT APPROPRIATE RESPONSE XAY BE
NADE TO THAT ASPECT OF né LETTER,
AFFORD THIS MATTER PREFERRED ATTENTION,

Cnpﬁonec_l cas¢ concerns bonbing of 16th Btrest
Baptist Church, Birmingham, Alabama, 9/15/G3, resulting
in four deaths and personal injury to 16 other persons, ,

At his request, after appropriate contact with the
Civil Rights Division, we have beeu furnishing certain
results of our imvestigation to Baxley. By airtel 7/9/76,

Pl dsrrmtmne 1 dmdand sisemcmeaes dacsmanta nvnichad ¢$a Bavlne
SATHAIIFUOZIR LABVEU SUBKAUUS TR WatTld ey aus RaSsabc Y sty

and advised that mo additional information had been reguestod
by him since 3/5/76, the date ou which the last documents
regquested were furnished.

Proposed approach appears to be the only available
additionsl cooperative step which can be taken, short of
subjecting Agents to intervicw without benefit of informed
guidance as to what they can properly discuss with Baxley's
atsff so as to avold possible compromise of information in
Birmingham files which must remain confidential.

Incoming letter implies that failure to make Agents
available as requested, may result in issuance of subpoenas

by Baxley. :
, APPROVED: ™ Ext Atfairs...._  Laboratod,.de
A;::‘c. Dir..ribeee  Fin. & Pegs, o Legal Coun, Y)Y
AD AT G bav, 2RI Pion, & Byl L
DO AD Ve it b D R piga et
. Bt spection. © ' Siet, MW
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TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (157-1025) DATE: 9-9-76

-FROL%/&.% SAC, BIRMINGHAM (157-352) (C) .
) - & Copies made by TC/TFB;-
e - for review by Rowe ask Fpree
supject: ( BAPBOMB ~patar12-\(171Y __,

T Costn oy & ENDERA Py

ReBHtel to Director, 8/24/76.

Enclosed for the informatio the Bureau is
one copy of an article entit "TheABirmingham Bombers,
1963-1976" written by BI CORNWELL, a reporter for the
Birmingham Post-Herald, which appeared in the 9/4/76
edition of "The Nation". N

This article was furnished to SAC, Birmingham,
by Captain Jack LeGrand of the Birmingham Police Department. -

iy
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